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  Dear Collector 

Here is the latest sale for collectors of small collectibles.  As always, there’s a wide 

variety at estimates from €20 upwards, with  Banknotes, Coins, Badges & Medals, 

Historical & Political Ephemera, Postcards, GAA Programmes, Soccer and Rugby 

Programmes, Stamps & Postal History.  The Stamp section includes the second 

portion of Fr Noonan’s collection and the first part of the collection of John Greer 

The list and colour pictures may be seen at the website          

www.collectiblescorner.net 

 

LAST MINUTE BIDS: Please note that bids may be sent by email, text or voice message up 

to 5pm on the day of the Sale BUT I WILL NOT BE ABLE TO TAKE CALLS OR TO 

RESPOND TO ANY REQUESTS AFTER 4PM 

 

Payment by credit card is subject to 2% surcharge, no charge for debit cards. 

 

VIEWING: 

Viewing will be by appointment. I will have some, but not all, lots available for viewing at 

the office on  Wednesday & Thursday prior to the Sale.   Please phone or email to arrange a 

time.   

Some large lots will not be available but, within reason, I can send scans of lots. 

I won’t be in the office on the day of the Sale, so bids sent by post should arrive no later 

than Thursday 15th June. 

 

Good luck with your bids! 

Peter Geoffroy 

 

From outside Ireland, phone no. is   +353 86 8573270,  email  petergeoffroy@gmail.com 

 

 

   

  BANKNOTES 

 1 Central Bank Lavery series Ten Pounds 30-3-72.  Heavy vertical creases, separation at  €35.00 
 base of one, no writing.  Very good. 

 2 Central Bank Lavery series One Pound x3: 2-10-69 good vf, 21-4-75 x2, unc.  (3) €30.00 

 3 UK green One Pound signed Peppiatt, prefix X32A (1948).  About ef, small corner crease. €20.00 

  

  COINS: Ireland 

 4 George IV "Hibernia" penny 1822, vf. €30.00 

 5 LSD.  Halfcrowns x4: 1928, 1930, 1931& 1934.  Fine.  (4) €22.00 

 6 LSD.  Halfcrown 1931 x3. about fine to fine.  (3) €20.00 

 7 LSD.  Halfcrown 1933, about ef, some dirt adhering. €100.00 
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 8 LSD.  Halfcrown 1939, about unc. €40.00 

 9 LSD.  Halfcrown 1940, vf. €25.00 

 10 LSD.  Halfcrown 1941 vf. €30.00 

 11 LSD.  Halfcrown 1942, about unc. €50.00 

 12 LSD.  Halfcrown 1943, good vf. €500 

 13 LSD.  Halfcrowns x10: 1951fine, 1954 unc, 1955 unc, 1959 about ef, 1961 about unc, 1962  €35.00 
 unc, 1963 vf, 1964 ef, 1966 ef, 1967 unc.  (10) 

 14 LSD.  Halfcrown 1962, about unc €20.00 

 15 LSD.  Halfcrown 1964, about unc €20.00 

 16 LSD.  Florins x5: 1928, 1930, 1931, 1933 & 1934. Fine.  (5) €22.00 

 17 LSD.  Florin 1939, ef. €35.00 

 18 LSD.  Florins x12, 1941, 1942. 1951, 1954, 1955, 1959, 1961, 1962, 1963, 1965, 1966,  €30.00 
 1968.  Fine to vf, a few later are unc.  (12) 

 19 LSD.  Saorstat Eireann shillings x9: 1930 x3, 1931 x3, 1933 x2, 1937.  Very good to fine.   €20.00 
 (9) 
 20 LSD.  Shilling 1939, encapsulated and graded by CGSUK at 60. €50.00 

 21 LSD.  Farthings 1928-1966 complete run of 18, mostly ef or better.  (18) €175.00 

 22 1928 group of silver coins: halfcrown x5, florin x7, shilling, sixpence x2, about fine to vf,  €35.00 
 also farthings x5, 1930, 1939 x3, 1941, f to vf, plus halfpennies x2, GII 1742 and GIII 1803  
 very good.  (22) 

 23 Central Bank 1988 Dublin Millennium fifty pence proof in presentation case, also An Post  €25.00 
 1997 medallion celebrating millennium of Irish coins unc in presentation case.  (2) 

 24 Decimal.  Ten pence 1993 struck on incorrect planchet  Fine. €20.00 

 25 Decimal.  1986 year set in Central Bank folder with gold image of horse on cover, half  €400.00 
 pence to fifty pence set of 7 uncirculated.  There has been the usual leakage of gum from  
 the folder with some adhesions at back, coins are unaffected. 

 26 Decimal.  1998 Central Bank year set (Stag folder) x3.  Unc.  (3) €35.00 

 27 Central Bank brilliant unc year sets: 1998 (Stag), 2000 (Broighter Boat) and 2004  €35.00 
 (Reginald's Tower).  (3) 

 28 2000 Central Bank year set (Broighter Boat) x2, brilliant unc.  (2) €25.00 

 29 2011 Central Bank ten euro Explorers silver proof in presentation case with cert. €40.00 

 30 2004 Central Bank Celtic Swan silver ten euro proof in presentation case with cert. €45.00 

 31 2005 Central Bank ten euros Rowan Hamilton silver proof in presentation case with cert. €40.00 

 32 2006 Central Bank Samuel Beckett pair, twenty euro gold and ten euro silver, proofs in  €90.00 
 presentation case with certs. 

 33 2007 Central Bank & Croatian National Bank joint issue of silver proof coins, fifteen euro  €150.00 
 and 150 kuna, in presentation case with cert. 

 34 2007 Central Bank gold twenty euro Celtic design, proof in presentation case with cert. €40.00 

 35 2007 Central Bank proof year set with regular and Treaty of Rome two euro coins. €60.00 

 36 2008 Central Bank Skellig Michael pair, twenty euro gold and ten euro silver, proofs in  €90.00 
 presentation case with cert. 

 37 2010 Central Bank ten euro An Gaisce silver proof in presentation case with cert. €40.00 

 38 Central Bank brilliant unc year sets in presentation folders for 2012, 2013, 2014 & 2015.   €60.00 
 (4 sets) 
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 39 2012 Central Bank fifteen euro Dogs silver proof in presentation case with cert. €40.00 

 40 2012 Central Bank ten euro Jack Yeats silver proof in presentation case with cert. €45.00 

 41 2013 Central Bank ten euro James Joyce silver proof in presentation case with cert. €45.00 

 42 2013 Central Bank Rock of Cashel twenty euro gold proof in presentation case with cert. €45.00 

 43 2013 Central Bank fifteen euro Centenary of the Lockout silver proof in presentation case  €45.00 
 with cert. 

 44 2014 Central Bank ten euro John McCormack silver proof in presentation case with cert. €40.00 

 45 2014 Central Bank fifteen euro JP Holland silver proof in presentation case with cert. €45.00 

 46 2015 Central Bank fifteen euro WB Yeats silver proof in presentation case with cert. €45.00 

 47 2016 Central Bank two euro Irish Republic, proof in presentation case with cert. €20.00 

 48 2016 Central Bank  silver fifteen euro for Rising Centenary, proof in wooden presentation  €75.00 
 case with cert. 

 49 2017 Central Bank silver fifteen euro Parsons, proof in presentation case with cert. €40.00 

 50 "Irish Numismatics" magazine,. Complete run of No 1 to No 96, 1968 to 1983, in original  €400.00 
 bindings with yearly indexes and some NSI Fair programmes.  Rarely offered.  (96) 

 51 UK.  EVII halfcrowns x2, 1906 & 1910, about vf.  (2) €30.00 

  

  COINS: World 

 52 Canada.  1967 centenary silver one dollar about unc, 1975 one dollar unc in presentation  €40.00 
 case, 1992 silver five dollars (one oz) proof, and Canada Post 1999/2000 Millennium  
 keepsake with white metal medallion and three postage stamps in tin box.  (4) 

 53 Germany.  Official folders with two euro coins from all five mints; 2007 Mecklenburg-  €35.00 
 Vorpommern buildings, 2008 St Michael's Church Hamburg.   Unc.  (10) 

 54 UK.  QV gold half sovereign, shield reverse, 1890, very fine. €220.00 

 55 UK.  QV gold half sovereign 1900 , very fine. €220.00 

 56 UK.  EVII gold half sovereign 1902, vf. €220.00 

 57 UK.  EVII gold half sovereign 1904, good fine. €200.00 

 58 UK.  Small group of silver coins: Maundy 1936 penny, two pence and three pence in case,  €50.00 
 also penny 1867, twopence 1838, penny halfpenny 1939, threepence 1916 plus four  
 holed threepences.  Mainly very fine.  (11) 

 59 UK.  GIII crown 1820, small countermark "K" under chin. €25.00 

 60 UK.  Victoria crowns, 1895 and 1900, fine.  (2) €50.00 

 61 UK.  William & Mary halfcrown 1689, good vf. €150.00 

 62 UK.  Siver coins: Halfcrowns x3: George III 1817, Victoria 1885 & 1889, florins x2: Victoria  €55.00 
 1849 & 1888.  Very good to fine.  (5) 

 63 UK.  George III halfcrown 1817, vf. €65.00 

 64 UK.  George IV halfcrown 1826, fine. €40.00 

 65 UK.  Victoria silver coins: halfcrown 1889 about fine, florin 1889 about vf, shilling 1871  €22.00 
 fine, shilling 1895 good fine.  (4) 

 66 UK.  Halfcrowns x10: Victoria 1893, GV  1914, 1920, 1921, 1922, 1923, 1924, 1926, 1927 & €65.00 
  1928, also GVI shilling 1939.  Fine to good fine.  (11) 

 67 UK.  GV halfcrown 1911 x3.  Good fine.  (3) €25.00 
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 68 UK.  George III halfcrown 1816, vf. €50.00 

 69 UK.  Victoria double florin 1887, ef toned. €25.00 

 70 UK.  Victorian silver:  Florin 1889, shillings 1839, 1889, 1892, 1898, sixpence 1889.  About  €22.00 
 fine to vf.  (6) 

 71 UK.  EVII florins x3: 1902, 1903 & 1907.  Fine to good fine.  (3) €22.00 

 72 England.  George II shilling 1747, about very fine. €50.00 

 73 UK.  George III shilling 1819, vf. €30.00 

 74 UK.  Shillings x2: George III 1920 fine, Victoria 1897 very good.  (2) €25.00 

 75 UK.  Victoria shilling 1887 Jubilee head, extremely fine. €20.00 

 76 UK.  Victoria shilling 1898 old head, good ef. €45.00 

 77 UK.  EVII shillings x6: 1902, 1907, 1910 x4.    Fine or better.  (6) €20.00 

 78 England.  Queen Ann sixpence 1711, good fine. €35.00 

 79 UK.  Victoria penny bun head, 1853 ef with lustre, and 1854 very fine with edge knocks.  (2) €40.00 

 80 UK.  George IV halfpenny 1825 good fine, also George V penny 1931 (2) €25.00 

 81 UK.  George IV halfpenny 1827, about vf. €25.00 

 82 UK.  Victoria silver crown 1900, vf. €25.00 

 83 UK.  Mixed lot with GIII halfcrown 1816, Victoria halfcrown 1901, florin 1849, GV  €40.00 
 halfcrowns 1920 x2, 1916 fake, florins x4, 1914, 1918, 1920 & 1921, also copper Victoria  
 pennies x34 & halfpennies x6.  Mainly about fine to good fine.  (50) 

 84 UK.  GV & GVI accumulation of silver coins 1921-1947 with halfcrowns x33, florins x75,  €100.00 
 shillings x21, sixpence x32 one threepence.  Mainly fine or better.  (162) 

 85 UK.  Small group with silver britannia x2, 1999 & 2014, each one oz, also commemorative  €50.00 
 crowns, 1966, 1972 & 1977, plus Isle of Man crown 1976, and USA Kennedy half dollars  
 1964 & 1967.  Very fine or better.  (8) 

 86 USA.  1922 silver Peace dollar, good fine. €22.00 

 87 World mix in bag with all periods incl France, Greece, Great Britain, USA one cents, India  €40.00 
 group of 1/12th anna, Canada, Middle Eastern jetons etc.  Also bundle of 32 banknotes of  
 Germany from 1920s inflation period.  (100s) 

 88 World.  Small tin with 100+ assorted coins, UK, foreign, a few silver etc.  Good to vf. €20.00 

  

  MEDALS, BADGES & MILITARIA 

 89 Queen Victoria Visit to Ireland 1900 white metal medal, ef. €30.00 

 90 1939-46 Emergency service medal Air Raid Precautions, ef with ribbon & suspension bar. €45.00 

 91 "The Old Toughs, from Milton & Mons to the Western Front 1911-1918: A Brief History of  €130.00 
 the Royal Dublin Fusiliers 2nd Battn" Pat Hogarty 2001 softcover 256 pages, signed  
 dedication by author inside front cover.  Fine. 

 92 "Irish Army Orders of Battle 1923-2004" Adrian English 2005 softcover 140 pages.  Fine. €20.00 

 93 Church of Ireland Temperance Society white metal medal with ribbon, vf. €20.00 

 94 Silver medallion.  Old Dublin Society "The Society Medal" engraved on one side in Irish and  €50.00 
 on the other in English to Dr Brian Mac Giolla Phadraig 1969/70.  About 50mm dia with  
 pin and chain attached to back.  Very fine. 

 95 1979 Papal Visit copper medallion in presentation folder, 2012 Eucharistic Congress Dublin €20.00 
  enamel medal and lapel badge in box.  Unc.  (2) 
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 96 Large silver medallion "For Best Attendance / at Dunalastair School / 1892, convex two- €50.00 
 piece, hallmarked.  Fine. 

  

  CIGARETTE CARDS 

 97 Cigarette Cards.  Players "Motor Cars" 2nd series 1937 set of 50.  Fine.  (50) €20.00 

  

  EPHEMERA: Ireland (by date) 

 98 "An Inquiry into Certain Vulgarities concerning the Catholic Inhabitants and the Antiquities  €40.00 
 of Ireland" Rev J Milner 1808 hardbound 277 pages.  Covers worn, interior very good. 

 99 "A fortnight in Ireland" Sir Francis Bond Head 1852 hardcover first edition 400 pages with €210.00 
  fold-out map showing distribution of Constabulary.  Recently rebound in threequarter  
 black leather and feathered boards.  Very fine. 

 100 "How to Spend a Month in Ireland and What it will Cost" Sir Cusack P Roney 1861  €65.00 
 hardback 151 pages plus adverts, fold-out map of Ireland.  Rebound in green cloth with gilt 

 101 "A Church History of Ireland" Rev Sylvester Malone 1863 hardcover, few tone spots,  €35.00 
 otherwise fine, also "An Ecclesiastical History of Ireland" Rev MJ Brenan, new edition 1864, 
  hardbound, binding loose, cover stained, good.  (2) 

 102 Co Kilkenny ephemera.  1866 cover with "112" diamond cancel of Castlecomer, 1892  €30.00 
 entire letter from Bank of Ireland with Kilkenny duplex cancel "268", two Hibernian Bank  
 cheques 1957, 1970 brochure on Westcourt birthplace of Edmund Rice, OPW booklet on  
 Jerpoint Abbey etc.  Good to fine.  (8) 

 103 "An Essay on the Druids, the Ancient Churches, and the Round Towers of Ireland" Rev  €180.00 
 Richard Smiddy 1871 first edition hardcover 242 pages, small octavo red cloth covers with 
  gilt decoration.  Very good. 

 104 Co Wicklow ephemera, 1881 to 1970s, incl 1881/3 rent receipts x3, battered 1890  €30.00 
 envelope Dublin-Greystones, 1921 Confirmation certificate, 1928 death cert, 1956  
 Presentation College prize draw card, 1960s Woodbrook Golf Club rule book, brochures  
 for Roundwood Inn and Powerscourt Walks etc.  (11) 

 105 "The Clongownian" Vol 1,Nos 1-4, annuals for 1895, 1986, 1897 & 1898, with many  €75.00 
 illustrations, professionally hardbound.  Some separation at spine, otherwise fine. 

 106 Co Carlow ephemera.  1896 bundle of correspondence re estate of Samuel Crosthwaite  €25.00 
 Bagenalstown, 1908 billhead of JW Mitchell Carlow, 1969 programme for Carlow Vintage  
 Vehicles Parade.  Very good. 

 107 "Parknasilla Co Kerry" souvenir booklet issued by Great Southern & Western Railway  €35.00 
 c1900 with 23 pages of sepia views plus text.  Fine. 

 108 "The Beauties of Home Rule" cartoons bt ET Reed  with verse by Mostyn T Pigott 1906 no  €25.00 
 cover 26 pages.  Very good. 

 109 "The Clongownian" Vol V, Nos1-32, annuals for 1908, 1909 & 1910, professionally  €65.00 
 hardbound together, 364 pagers.  Fine. 

 110 Urban District Council of Kingstown.  Reports, Minutes etc for year 1908, hardbound with  €40.00 
 details of accounts, estimates etc.  Cover in poor, heavy wear and tape repair, interior very  
 good. 

 111 Political mix.  Postcards x2: Thomas Ashe in memoriam and 1909 Scenes from play at St  €60.00 
 Enda's, first day covers incl 1957 Redmond, 1979 Pearse, 2008 Pearse & St Enda's, 2016  
 Stamp & Coin Fair covers x3 with Rising centenary stamps, 2021 cover with Stampa War of 
  Independence cancel and cachet of 1981 Hunger strikers, mint stamps incl 1958 Tom  
 Clarke pair, 2006 UK booklet pane signed by Gerry Adams & Martin McGuinness.  Fine.   

 112 1916 signature of Tom Kelly Irish National Amnesty Association on part of cheque to Sean  €30.00 
 McDermott.  Fine. 

 113 Co Laois ephemera incl 1925cover from London with advertising brochure for Herbert  €25.00 
 Jenkins' Wireless, PA Meehan Maryboro blank receipts, 1965 marriage cert, 1971  
 programme for National Traction Engine Rally at Stradbally Hall, photocopy of article re  
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 Huguenots in Portarlington etc.  Fine.  (6) 

 114 "The Hidden Ireland: a study of Gaelic Munster in the Eighteenth Century" Daniel Corkery  €25.00 
 1925 hardcover blue cloth 321 pages.  Near fine. 

 115 "The Dublin Magazine" quarterly review of literature, science & art, x 3 issues: Apr/Jun  €25.00 
 1930, Apr/Jun 1939 & Jul/Sep 1944.  Fine.  (3) 

 116 "Dublin's Hidden Wonders" Sean Moynihan 1932 softcover 40 pages, contents include  €30.00 
 Dublin's Wonder School (Artane), Dublin's Silent Homes (Deaf-Mute Education), Dublin's  
 Happiest Home (St Mary's Institute for the Blind Merrion), The Deaf & Dumb Countess  
 (Countess of Orkney).  Fine. 

 117 The Boys' Brigade.  Collection of items inc 1932 illuminated address from HRH Prince  €50.00 
 Arthur of Connaught, 1932 Transfer certificate from Life Boys to Boys' Brigade, portrait  
 of Sir William Smith, founder, handbills for 1947 & 1948 Displays at Royal Albert Hall,  
 1949 Jubilee souvenir book of Rathmines & Rathgar 5th Dublin Company, 1949 Jubilee  
 inspection and Thanksgiving service programmes etc.  Mainly fine.  (9) 

 118 "Gaelic Literature Surveyed" Aodh de Blacam 1933 2nd revised edition hardbound 390  €20.00 
 pages.  Page edges foxed, otherwise fine. 

 119 "Ancient Irelands" RAS Macalister 1935 hardcover with dust jacket 307 pages with 24  €55.00 
 plates and other illustrations and maps.  Near fine. 

 120 "Bogs and Blarney" Nora Laverock Lees 1936 hardcover, 148 pages, pen & ink sketches by €30.00 
  M. Vesey, frontispiece Harry Kernoff woodcut.  Fine. 

 121 "Model Housekeeping: Ireland's National Magazine" issue Oct 1937.  Very good. €20.00 

 122 "Patrick H Pearse" Louis le Roux, translated into English by Desmond Ryan undated c1940, €25.00 
  publ by Phoenix Publishing Co, rebound hardcover 440 pages.  Some internal foxing,  
 otherwise fine. 

 123 "The History of the Irish Citizen Army" RM Fox 1945 hardcover with dust jacket 241 pages. €110.00 
   Dust jacket has small piece missing at front and price clipped, otherwise fine. 

 124 "Sean Treacy and the Third Tipperary Brigade" Desmond Ryan 1945 hardcover publ by  €35.00 
 The Kerryman, 215 pages.  Fine. 

 125 "The Place-Names of County Wicklow" Liam Price, Vol I: Barony of Ballinacor North 1945,  €40.00 
 Vol II: Barony of Ballinacor South 1946, Vol III Barony of Talbotstown Upper 1949, each  
 softcover 184 pages in total.  Fine.  (3) 

 126 Capuchin Annual 1949 softcover 644 pages, articles include Seumas O'Kelly, James  €25.00 
 Clarence Mangan, teaching of Irish, John McCormack's Records, Irish Portrait Gallery by  
 Adolf Morath.  Binding loose, very good. 

 127 Co Limerick ephemera, 1950s/70s.  River Shannon guide, O'Reilly's Limerick billhead,  €25.00 
 Limerick County Council Roads Account forms x3, newspaper adverts x8, 1979 Coin &  
 Stamp Fair souvenir stamp booklet etc.  Fine.  (16) 

 128 RGDATA National Grocery Trade Exhibition 12950 at Mansion House catalogue 69 pages.   €20.00 
 Fine. 
  
 Four humorous booklets published by Guinness:               
 129 "A Guinness Sportfolio" 1959 illustrations by Antony Groves-Raines, with Park Royal   €30.00 
 compliments slip. 

 130 "The Guinness Legends and other verses"1934 with St James Gate compliments slip.  Fine. €40.00 

 131 "The Guinness Alice" 1933 text by Ronald Barton illustrations by John Gilroy, 24 pages.   €40.00 
 Fine. 
 132 "Album Victorianum" undated 1950s.  Fine. €30.00 

 133 Four softcover publications by Cultural Relations Committee of Ireland, printed at Three  €25.00 
 Candles Press: "Early Irish Society" ed Myles Dillon 1954, "Conamara" Sean MacGiollarnath 
  1954, "The Ossianic Lore& Romantic Tales of Ireland" Gerard Murphy 1955, "Filiocht  
 Eireannach na Linne Seo, Poetry in Modern Ireland" Austin Clarke 1961.  Fine.  (4) 

 134 "Londonderry Road Safety Information Handbook" c1955 card covers, 40 pages and large  €20.00 
 fold-out map.  Fine. 

 135 Three titles.  "Michael Collins" Rex Taylor 1958, "Assassination: The Death of Sir Henry  €30.00 
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 Wilson and the Tragedy of Ireland" Rex Taylor 1961, and "Michael Collins: The Lost  
 Leader" Margery Forrester 1971.  All hardcover with dust jackets, first editions.  Very good  

 136 "Protest in Arms: The Irish Troubles 1916-1923" Edgar Holt 1960 softcover with dust  €25.00 
 wrapper 328 pages with 24 b/w plates.  Wrapper distressed, very good. 

 137 Capuchin Annuals for 1963 & 1964.  Articles include Founding of Irish Volunteers, Visit by  €30.00 
 De Valera to Pope John XXIII, Hurling a Century Ago, Visit of JF Kennedy to Ireland,  
 Tribute to Kennedy, Tributes to opera singer Dermot Troy.  Fine.  (2) 

 138 Commission on "Driving While Under the Influence of Drink or a Drug" 1963 Report card  €25.00 
 covers 139 pages.  Stains on cover, otherwise fine. 

 139 "Autobiographies" I and II Sean O'Casey 1963 paperback edition of his autobiography in  €20.00 
 six parts in two volumes.  Fine. 

 140 "Catalogue of Irish Bronze Swords" George Eogan 1965 large format hardbound, 190  €25.00 
 pages plus 97 figures.  Fine. 

 141 "Cumann na mBan and the Women of Ireland 1913-25" Lil Conlon 1969 paperback 315  €40.00 
 pages.  Cover a little grubby, very good. 

 142 "AA Illustrated Road Book of Ireland" with gazetteer 1970 hardcover with dust jacket 285  €55.00 
 pages plus atlas.  Fine. 

 143 "The Blueshirts" Maurice Manning 1970 hardcover with dust jacket 276 pages with  €25.00 
 illustrations.  Fine. 

 144 Co Cork.  "Doneraile" J Anthony Gaughan 1970 2nd edition paperback 171 pages  €25.00 
 illustrated, fold out map at back.  Ex library, very good. 

 145 Tourist Guides.  1970s/80s group incl Holy Cross Abbey, Burren, Lough Gur, St Patricks  €30.00 
 Church Fermoy, Gougane Barra, Carrickfergus Castle, Lough Derg, Castles Houses &  
 Gardens Open to the Public etc.  Fine.  (15) 

 146 "Changing Dublin" Michael O'Brien undated booklet 16 pages with illustrations and text to  €20.00 
 accompany portfolio of 15 drawings.  Fine. 

 147 "Irish Beauty" Annual 1971 hardbound 102 pages.  Very good. €20.00 

 148 "Irish Delftware" 1971 catalogue for exhibition at Castletown House 72 pages illustrated,  €20.00 
 signed Homan Potterton.  Fine. 

 149 "Dublin photographed by Tom Kennedy" 1972 portfolio of 20 large pictures, edition  €30.00 
 limited to 1000.  Fine. 

 150 First editions.  "The Distance & the Dark" Terence de Vere White 1973, signed and dated  €40.00 
 with personal inscription by the author, and "The Tallystick" Bryan MacMahon 1994, both  
 hardcover with dust jackets.  Fine.  (2) 

 151 1974-75 Northern Ireland Troubles: newspaper clippings in scrapbook.  Very good. €20.00 

 152 "Cinema Ireland 1895-1976" 1976 publ by Dublin Arts Festival 48 pages, and "Cinema  €20.00 
 Ireland 1986-1950: from the Liam O'Leary film archives" 1990 publ by National Library 35 
  pages.  Fine.  (2) 

 153 "WB Yeats: A Classified Bibliography of Criticism" KPS Jochum 1978hardbound green cloth €18.00 
  801 pages.  Fine. 

 154 "The Painters of Ireland c1660-1920" Anne Crookshank & The Knight of Glin 1979 2nd  €20.00 
 edition large format hardcover with dust jacket 304 pages, lavishly illustrated.  Fine. 

 155 "Bracken" RTE mini-series 1980 (featuring Gabriel Byrne) promotional brochure, copy of  €20.00 
 RTE Guide for the first episode, and two other RTE publications - promotional booklet and  
 1992 issue of "Access RTE's Free Press".  Fine.  (4) 

 156 "The Howth Peninsula: Its History, Lore & Legend" ed Vincent McBrierty 1981 larger  €35.00 
 format softcover 166 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 157 "Louis le Brocquy" Dorothy Walker 1981 large format paperback 167 pages illustrated in  €20.00 
 colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 158 "James Malton's Dublin Views in colour" introduced by Maurice Craig 1981 large format  €28.00 
 softcover 72 pages.  Fine. 

 159 "The Stones of Bray and the stories they can tell of ancient times in the Barony of  €28.00 



Collectibles Corner Mail Bid Sale 125 ends 16th  June 2023       
     Lot No              Description                                                                                                                                               Estimate 

Pictures in colour on website 

 Rathdown" Canon George Digby Scott Rector of Bray 1913, facsimile reprint 1984,  
 softcover, laminated.  Fine. 

 160 Co Tipperary.  "Newport News: Parish of Newport" December 1984 publ by Legion of  €20.00 
 Mary softcover 60 pages.  Fine. 

 161 Two tickets to U2 Concert at Croke Park 1985.  Very good .  (2) €25.00 

 162 "Stage by Stage" Carolyn Swift 1985 paperback 312 pages with illustrations.  Very good. €28.00 

 163 "Dublin Calling: 2RN and the birth of Irish Radio" Paddy Clarke 1986 large format  €20.00 
 paperback 60 pages.  Inscribed and signed by the author.  Fine. 

 164 "The Villages of Dublin" Jimmy Wren 1987 softcover 105 pages.  Inscribed and signed by  €25.00 
 the author.  Fine. 

 165 Whisk(e)y & Poteen.  "In Praise of Poteen" John McGuffin 1988 & 1999 editions, "Locke's  €25.00 
 Distillery: A History" Andrew Bielenberg 2007 edition, "The Secret Still: Scotland's  
 Clandestine Whisky Makers" Gavin D Smith 2002 and "Scotland's Malt Whisky Distilleries:  
 Survival of the Fittest" John Hughes 2002.  All paperback, fine.  (5) 

 166 "Anna Liffey - The River of Dublin" Stephen Conlin & John de Courcy 1988 with fold-out  €30.00 
 panoramic map, also photocopy of paper "Along the Liffey Shore" by Gerald Lee read to  
 Old Dublin Society 1988, plus "Temple Bar Dublin: an illustrated history" Pat Liddy 1992  
 hardcover with b/w and colour sketches.  Fine  (2) 

 167 Guinness.  "The Guinness Book of Guinness" Edward Guinness 1988, 546 pages, "Arthur's  €35.00 
 Round: The Life and Times of Brewing Legend Arthur Guinness Patrick Guinness 2008,  "A  
 Bottle of Guinness Please" David Hughes 2006 limited edition, "Classic Stout & Porter"  
 Roger Protz 1997.  Fine.  (4) 

 168 Charles Haughey, four titles.  "Go Dance on Somebody Else's Grave" Shane Kenny 1990  €32.00 
 paperback, "Goodbye to All That" Gene Kerrigan with photos by Derek Speirs, 1992  
 paperback, "Sweetie: How Haughey Spent the Money" Kevin O'Connor 1999 hardback with 
  dust jacket, "Charlie: A Life in Words & Pictures" Aengus Collins 2006 paperback.  Fine.  (4) 

 169 "Gerry Daly's Garden Style" 1990 softcover 144 pages illustrated photos and drawings.   €30.00 
 Signed by author.  Fine. 

 170 "The Different Worlds of Jack B Yeats: His Cartoons and Illustrations" Hilary Pyle 1990  €45.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 343 pages with b/w illustrations.  Fine. 

 171 "Webb (Kenneth): A Profile" Thomas Kenny 1990 hardback with dust jacket 90 pages  €35.00 
 illustrated in colour.  Inscribed and signed by the artist and also the author.  Fine. 

 172 "Fr John Murphy of Boolavogue 1753-1798" Nicholas Furlong 1991 hardback with dust  €25.00 
 jacket 206 pages, with signed dedication by the author and handwritten letter from him  

 173 Railway.  "The Irish Narrow Gauge: A Pictorial History" Vol 1; From Cork to Cavan & Vol 2:  €24.00 
 The Ulster Lines, Tom Ferris 1993 large format hardcovers, b/w illustrations.  Fine  (2) 

 174 "By the Sign of the Dolphin: the story of Dolphin's Barn" Dolphin's Barn Historical Society  €25.00 
 edited by Catherine Scuffil 1993 softcover 149 pages.  Fine. 

 175 Co Meath interest.  "A Short History of Rathmore & Athboy" Noel E French1995, 79 pages,  €35.00 
 "Navan by the Boyne" Noel E French 2002, 116 pages, and "The Honourable Member for  
 Meath: Parnell's Local Connections" ed Noel E French 1998, 44 pages.  Fine.  (3) 

 176 "The College: A History of Queen's/University College Cork" John A Murphy 1995  €25.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 469 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 177 "A Soul Came into Ireland: Thomas Davis 1814-1845. A Biography" John N Molony 1995  €20.00 
 hardback with dust jacket 385 pages.  Fine. 

 178 Seamus Heaney.  Three volumes: "The Spirit Level" 1996 hardcover with dust jacket,  €25.00 
 "Opened Ground: Poems 1966-1996" 1998 paperback, "Beowulf bilingual edition" 2007  
 paperback.  All published by Faber & Faber, fine.  (3) 

 179 "Wings Over Ireland: The Story of the Irish Air Corps" Donal McCarron 1996 softcover 144 €25.00 
  pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 180 "Windfalls" Con Houlihan 1996 paperback 175 pages, signed by the author on title page  €25.00 
 and with handwritten letter to Paul Howard, signed by Houlihan.  Fine. 

 181 "Scéal Coiste Sean Ghael / Wexford Old Gaels' Story 1982-1997" compiled by Larry Larkin  €30.00 
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 1997 paperback 142 pages illustrated.  Signed by chairman Art Bennett.  Fine. 

 182 "Irish Towns: A Guide to Sources" ed by William Nolan & Anngret Simms 1998 large  €25.00 
 format softcover 249 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 183 "Ireland and World Aviation: The complete story" Liam Skinner & Tom Cranitch 1998 large €20.00 
  format paperback 184 page illustrated.  Fine. 

 184 Irish Art.  Two large format paperback books: "William Scott Paintings and Drawings" 1998 €25.00 
  128 pages, and "Kingdom of Heaven: Limerick City Gallery of Art 1999 184 pages, both  
 lavishly illustrated in colour.  Fine.  (2) 

 185 "Wildlife Quiz & Amazing Facts Book" Don Conroy & Chris Wilson 1999 softcover 232  €40.00 
 pages, signed by Don Conroy, also "Longman Illustrated Animal Encyclopaedia" ed P.  
 Whitfield 1984 large format hardcover with dust jacket 600 pages illustrated.  Fine.  (2) 

 186 Wexford Association Yearbooks for 1999 and 2000.  Fine.  (2) €25.00 

 187 First editions.  Roddy Doyle: "Two Pints" 2012 and "Charlie Savage" 2019, both signed by  €110.00 
 the author on title pages, John Banville: "Eclipse" 2000 & "Athena" 1995, "Winterwood"  
 Patrick McCabe 2006, all hardbound.  Fine.  (5) 

 188 "Booterstown: A Pastoral Journey through four centuries 1616-2000" Paul Lyng large  €30.00 
 format paperback 56 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 189 Co Cavan.  "Beneath Slieve Rushen's Slopes: Kildallan-Tomregan - A Look at the Past"  €25.00 
 Ballyconnell Heritage Group 2000 large format softcover 160 pages illustrated.  Very good. 

 190 Wexford.  "The Celtic Story: 75 Years of Celtic Linen 1926-2001" Eithne Scallan hardcover  €25.00 
 with dust jacket 95 pages illustrated in colour.  Fine. 

 191 "Republican Days: 75 Years of Fianna Fáil" edited by Máirtín Breathnach 2002 large format €25.00 
  paperback 272 pages illustrated.  Slightly dog-eared, very good. 

 192 "Tom Barry: IRA Freedom Fighter" Meda Ryan 2003 hardback with dust jacket 351 pages.   €25.00 
 Fine. 

 193 "Wicklow: A Personal View" Walter Pfeiffer 2004 extra large format hardcover with dust  €65.00 
 jacket 144 pages, mainly colour photos by the author.  Slight wear to jacket, otherwise fine. 

 194 "The Land for the People: The Land Question in Independent Ireland" Terence Dooley  €20.00 
 2004 softcover 306 pages.  Signed dedication by author on frontis.  Fine. 

 195 "Tollymore: The Story of an Irish Demesne" Robert Jocelyn Earl of Roden 2005 large  €30.00 
 format hardcover with dust jacket 195 pages illustrated in colour.  Fine. 

 196 "The Rites of Brigid: Goddess & Saint" Sean O Duinn 2005 paperback 236 pages.  About  €25.00 
 fine. 
 197 "Heart of Iona, a People, a Parish, a Place: Celebrating 100 Years of St Columba's Church"  €20.00 
 (Glasnevin) ed Teresa Murphy 2005hardcover with dust jacket 225 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 198 John Banville first editions: "The Sea" 2005 and "Mrs Osmond" 2017 signed by the author  €32.00 
 on title page.  Both hardcover with dust jackets.  Fine.  (2) 

 199 "Remembering Tom Kettle 1880-1916" contributions by Frank Callanan, Brendan Walsh,  €25.00 
 Mary McAleese, 32 pages.  Fine. 

 200 "The Works of Oscar Wilde" hardcover Robert Frederick Bath 2007, 1109 pages in yellow  €100.00 
 decorated cover, page edges gilt, one of 5,000 individually numbered, in original  
 shrinkwrap, never opened.  Mint. 

 201 "Marist College Athlone Celebrating 125 Years 1884-2009" John Kinahan 2009 hardcover  €25.00 
 with dust jacket.  Dedication by author on flyleaf to Frank Colclough Brigadier General  
 Irish Defence Forces, who had been o/c Irish Army Cadets at funeral of JF Kennedy.  Fine. 

 202 "The Dublin and Blessington Steam Train: A Pictorial and Social History" Aidan Cruise ed  €20.00 
 by Jim Corley 2009 softcover illustrated.  Fine. 

 203 "Into the Lion's Den: a biographical history of the Talbots of Malahide" Stephen Talbot  €50.00 
 2012 hardback with dust jacket 790 pages with illustrations and pedigrees in pocket at  

 204 "Wicklow Through the Artist's Eye: an exploration of Co Wicklow's historic gardens c1660- €25.00 
 c1960" Patricia Butler & Mary Davies 2014 large format hardback with dust jacket 355  
 pages, illustrated b/w & colour.  Fine. 

 205 "Big Jim Larkin: Hero or Wrecker?" Emmet O'Connor 2015 hardcovder with dust jacket  €70.00 
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 353 pages.  Signed by author on title page.  Very fine. 

 206 "Remembrances of 1913-1923 at Glasnevin Cemetery" Sean Brophy 2016 softcover 112  €30.00 
 pages illustrated, also booklet Volunteers Exhibition at Glasnevin.  Fine.  (2) 

 207 "Beautiful World, Where are You?" Sally Rooney 2021 1st edition hardcover with dust  €30.00 
 jacket, signed by the author.  Very fine. 

 208 Co Louth ephemera incl PJ Carroll billhead, Eucharistic League booklet,  €30.00 
 brochures/booklets for Meath & Louth 1950 & 1952, Dundalk & Cuchulainn Country,  
 Urney graveyard, County Council book pf street plans for Dundalk, Drogheda, Dunleer &  
 Ardee, St Peter's Church of Ireland Drogheda.  Fine.  (8) 

  

  EPHEMERA: World 

 209 The Boer War.  "Black & White Budget" published weekly 1899-1900 and bound in two  €70.00 
 volumes, with contemporaneous reports, pictures and comment.  Many 100 pages, covers  
 & spines are detached, but mostly saved, interior very good. 

 210 "Gray's Elegy" softcover edition published by Flint Granite Company in New York, undated, €25.00 
  32 pages, one verse per page, each with vignette, centre pages loose.  Unusual  
 complimentary item from makers of "artistic memorials".  Fine. 

 211 Model Train.  Hornby "O" Gauge tinplate Tender Locomotive 0-4-0, type M1 clockwork, red €50.00 
  and black, mid-1930s.  Playworn, some paint chipping, minor dents to cab roof.  Very good. 

 212 "The William Morris Kelmscott Chaucer" 1985 facsimile of the 1896 edition with 87  €30.00 
 illustrations by Edward Burne-Jones, hardback with dust jacket 554 pages plus glossary.   
 Fine. 

 213 "Of Human Bondage" W Somerset Maugham Folio Society edition 2011 hardcover pictorial €48.00 
  grey cloth boards, 13 full-page illustrations by Michael Kirkham, in grey slipcase.  Fine. 

 214 "Leonardo da Vinci and the Secrets of the Codex Atlanticus" 2004 edition, text by Marco  €20.00 
 Navoni, featuring c100 reproductions of his original drawings, hardbound with dust jacket,  
 208 pages.  Fine. 

  

  POSTCARDS 

 215 1916 Rising.  Set of 7 postcards issued by An Post 2016 featuring leaders etc.  Fine.  (7) €15.00 

 216 Military Camps in Ireland.  Collection of postcards with some covers written up in blue  €180.00 
 album: Curragh Camp cards x15, cds cancels x21 incl duplex, single-ring, large double-ring, 
  Irish, skeleton, registration labels, postcards of Armagh Barracks, Ludden Camp Buncrana, 
  Ballykinler Camp, Ballvonane, Knockenargan, Shanes Park with large-ring cds x5, Spike  
 Island, Millmount Drogheda, Templemore Barracks, Fermoy Barracks, Moore Park,  
 Renmore Barracks, Tipperary Barracks, Kilworth Camp, Athlone Barracks, Glen of Imaal  
 Camp, Kilbride Camp and more, good variety of postal markings, cachets etc.   Mainly fine.   (90)   

 217 Political.  1989 Good Friday Agreement, two limited edition cards by Pat Holton, each  €70.00 
 signed on back by Tony Blair & Bertie Ahern, also murals in Belfast & Derry (8), Women's 
  Rights (6), ALONE (6), reproduction 1916/22 cards etc, plus self-adhesive election badges  
 for Fine Gael, Fianna Fail & Sinn Fein.  Some duplication, fine.  (60) 

 218 Co Dublin, Howth.   Useful range incl views from summit x4, Waverley House, Electric  €80.00 
 Tramway, Tramroad, Harbour x6, Regatta, Strand x3, Main Street, Abbey Street, Abbey x5,  
 Castle x3, Baily Lighthouse x7, souvenir booklet of sepia views etc.  Fine.  (59) 

 219 Dublin.  Large bundle of modern cards, 1980s to 2000s, mostly city centre views, some  €40.00 
 artist-drawn, reproductions of 1916 views etc.  Good variety, some duplication.  Fine.  (250) 

 220 Dublin City.  Useful group with much O'Connell /Sackville Street, Bridge, Gresham Hotel,  €45.00 
 College green, also Westmoreland Street, Henry Street, Royal Barracks, McKee Barracks,  
 Bus Station, Lourdes Grotto Meath Street, Aughrim Street church, two photos of tram depot 
  and early bus etc.  Fine.  (40) 

 221 Co Dublin, North.  Kingsbridge Station, Zoo Entrance, Strawberry Beds x9, Liffey at  €45.00 
 Chapelizod, Botanic Gardens, Lucan x7 incl Tram Terminus x2, Village & Spa Hotel.  Mainly fine. (21)  

 222 Dublin, South.  1907 Exhibition silk by Grant, Grafton Street x3, Rosemount Dundrum,  €40.00 
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 Taney Church, Wesley College x2, Upper Camp Kilbride, Curragh Camp cricket team etc. Fine. (15)   

 223 Irish Lighthouses.  Series of real photo cards by John Eagle, all in colour, with a little  €50.00 
 duplication, also An Post stamp booklet of Irish Lighthouses.  Fine.  (110) 

 224 Co Wexford.  Arthurstown RIC Barracks with sergeant & two constables outside, real  €45.00 
 photo by Goodman of Waterford, postally used 1912 to HMS Sheldrake, c/o GPO London.   

 225 Mixed lot in album incl 1932 Eucharistic Congress x2, Main Street Longford, George Street  €80.00 
 Limerick, Bridge Street Tipperary, Main Street Newbridge, Clogheen Post Office, Tram at  
 Dollymount, Cross Guns Bridge, Killester, Dodder at Milltown, Merrion Square, Botanic  
 Gardens, Mansion House, Nelsons Pillar, range of Hinde Dublin centre, Rising scenes  
 reproduction cards by Museum x10 etc.  Fine.  (96) 

 226 Shipping.  Mainly modern range with liners, cruise ships, naval vessels, lifeboats, some Irish €50.00 
  incl Guinness, Irish Ferries, Sealink, reproductions of classic shipping posters, wrecks,  
 House Flags & Funnels set, also some older incl RMS Munster, Titanic & Olympic real photo, 
  Lusitania.  Much duplication, fine.  (180) 

 227 Exhibitions.  1907 Irish International x6 cards incl Somali Village, 1908 Franco-British  €80.00 
 London x18 plus 19 Ballymaclinton, 5 with "village" postmark, 1910 Japan-British x3,  
 1923/24 British Empire exhibition x2 cards and few covers with slogan cancel, 1922  
 Dublin Industrial Exhibition label tied to cover, also few foreign etc.  Mainly fine.  (65) 

  

  STAMPS & POSTAL HISTORY: Ireland 

 228 Postal History.  1757-1857 group of covers, entires etc with variety of rates in pen "1", "2",  €100.00 
 "4", "8", "9", "1/-", "1/3", "1/5", note "2/-" on 1856 entire from New York.  Useful range of  
 rates and town handstamps.  Good to fine.  (32) 

 229 1793-1871 collection of entires and covers to J. Atkinson, solicitors, Armagh or Tandragee,  €60.00 
 from Dublin, Dorset, Loughgall, Derby, Chester etc.  Mainly fine.  (17) 

 230 Straightline postmarks.  1808-1856 range of entires, covers etc, note BELEEK,  €90.00 
 Carrickmacross / Penny Post in italics, GRAIG / THOMASTOWN, Arthur Street / Belfast in  
 italics, DONADEA san-serif, MOVILLE, DUNMORE EAST / 83, PASSAGE EAST / 129,  
 KILRUSH, ASHFORD / 21, MIDDLETON / 134, LOUGHREA, CARNDONAGH in red,  
 GORESBRIDGE / PENNY POST etc.  Fair to fine.  (17) 

 231 Gorey, Co Wexford.  Three items to Dublin: 1815 wrapper rated "2/2" with GOREY/46  €35.00 
 straightline mileage mark, 1820 entire rated "7" with GOREY/46 in smaller letters, 1844  
 wrapper with GOREY double-ring datestamp rated "1" and Dublin square PAID  Very good. 

 232 FREE handstamps.  1820 London to Armagh entire with crowned double-ring FREE, 1828   €45.00 
 front with Dublin crowned circle Free, 1829 wrapper Belfast to Dublin with Belfast circular 
  mileage 80 and octagonal FREE, 1830 front to Dublin with octagonal FREE, 1835 part  
 entire London to Donaghadee with two crowned circle FREEs, 1836 cover London to  
 Dublin with doublering crowned FREE, 1839 entire Dublin to London with two crowned  
 circle FREEs, 1840 entire Dublin Castle to Sandymount with crowned circle FREE.   Fair to fine. (8)  

 233 Small group with four entires to Dublin 1821-29 with red octagonal receivers in red, 1818  €25.00 
 OHMS War Office wrapper to Dublin with London Free in crowned double circle, two other 
  fronts to Ireland with 1828 spade Free or 1829 crowned Free lozenge.  Fair to vg.  (8) 

 234 1825-56 group of wrappers, fronts, covers etc with town straightline markings: Ardee,  €30.00 
 Ballyporeen, Castlewellan, Clare St, Cootehill, Dunshaughlin, Frankford, Graig /  
 Bagnalstown, Kilkenny, Kilkenny/57, boxed PAID at Mountmellick x2.  Good strikes.  (14) 

 235 Finglas Postal History.  File folder with interesting range incl FINGLAS / PENNY POST on  €100.00 
 1837 cover, few QV covers with cds & duplex cancels, postal stationery registered covers  
 x8, 1940s censored covers to Finglas xt wirh Irish tape, 1949 Clonliffe Harriers imprinted  
 cover with advertising label, modern postcards and photos, modern covers with Finglas  
 DSU rectangular hs, Inspector circular hs, bag labels etc.  (c100) 

 236 Military Mail.  Written-up collection of covers with extra loose, all to or from Ireland:  €150.00 
 1840s letters to East India House from Dublin, Limerick, 1855 Crimean War to Ireland  
 rated "3" via Marseilles, WWI Clandeboye large single-ring cds, New Zealand Advanced  
 Base APO to Dublin, Kingstown to Camp in Germany, postcard FPO triangular censor,  
 various FPO to Ireland, 1937 Spanish Civil War with Seville censor handstamp, 1939 to  
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 Spain with Spanish censor handstamp, WWII group with Irish 4-line Released by Censor  
 and 2-line Passed by Censor from US, Germany, Canada, Sudan, Australia, to South Africa,  
 Denmark, POW Camp in Germany, with good variety of censor tapes, 1946 Cork to  
 American Zone with ODS Civil Censor handstamp, 1944 Irish Military Exhibition cover and  
 two postcards, 1967 UNIFCYP parcel label to Irish officer, few modern postcards of uniforms etc (50+)  

 237 1840s/50s group of part entires and fronts with double-ring datestamps of Ballincollig,  €35.00 
 Ballinasloe, Boyle, Callan, Carlow, Cashel, Castlecomer, Castleconnell, Curofin, Drogheda,  
 Ennis, Fethard Tip, Kells, Kinnegad, Loughrea, Portarlington, Tullow, Waterford.  Mainly  
 clear strikes.  (21) 

 238 The Curragh Camp.  Written-up collection in album of postmarks and postcards incl 1859  €200.00 
 THE CURRAGH CAMP double-ring datestamp receiver, QV 455 duplex x7, single-ring cds,  
 large double-ring cds, Irish language double-ring, skeleton etc, 1941 cover with Military  
 Internee & Passed by Military Censor Eire handstamps in red, registered covers, meter  
 cancels, CIE Military Train tickets x3, Registration label, postcard views x12 incl Post Office etc 
 Fine.  (100)  

 239 British Forces in Ireland.  Written-up collection in album: 1899 OHMS cover with Army  €150.00 
 Official cancelled Cork, mint block of 9 of EVII Army Official 1d, quantity of 1970s covers  
 from British Army in Northern Ireland, good range of FPO and APO x26, also HMS Stalker,  
 Hecla, Prison Ship Maidstone, censored cover to Maze prisoner, bag labels, Army form  
 covers, registered etc.  Mainly fine.  (c70) 

 240 Town postmarks.  EVII to 1980s collection in 5 albums of stamps on piece, some full  €400.00 
 covers, good representation of most of 32 counties, many cds, later slogans, few temporary 
  rubber or skeleton cancels.  Good to fine.  (few 1000) 

 241 Postmarks on postcards, 1903-1911, Dublin dr on Canadian stamp, Limerick/2 sr,  €30.00 
 Listowel dr, Longford sr, Newcastle dr, Newmarket-on-Fergus small sr, Rathmullen Co  
 Donegal sr, Roundwood sr.  Fine strikes.  (8) (dr=double ring, sr = single ring) 

 242 "Lest We Forget 1916" display for Stampa 2016 with small Christmas card signed by  €130.00 
 Margaret Pearse, postcard commemorating Pearse, real photo postcard of Pearse's  
 surrender, Ashe commemorative postcard, 1916 covers from Military HQ in Dublin with  
 APO (HD) 40 and APO (HD) 41, cover posted 25th April Ballinamore to London with  
 Opened by Censor label, temporary Dublin cancels, barred circle and parcel type, used  
 after the Rising, 1941 Rising anniversary 3d overprint block of four, pictorial Rising stamp 
  group of varieties, postcards of scenes of destruction x8, photograph of Republican  
 prisoners at Wellington Barracks (named), few first day covers etc.  Fine.  (35+) 

 243 Box with assorted covers incl group of election literature imprinted envelopes x10, UN  €100.00 
 Forces in Cyprus x30, Stampa commemorative covers, first flight covers incl Concorde,  
 Maximum cards of 2019 issues, also Lighthouses, some non-Irish incl Estonia maximum  
 cards, lighthouse first day covers etc.  Fine.  (c500) 

 244 Official Mail of the Transition Period 1921-27.  Written up collection in two albums with  €300.00 
 examples of covers from various Government Departments incl Land Commission, Tax  
 Office, Supreme Court, Post Office Bank etc, with original OHMS headings, and these  
 amended by hand or handstamp to Rialtas Sealadeach na hEireann or Saorstat  
 Eireann ,later covers with new imprint,  department handstamps with crown, crown  
 obliterated, and replaced by SE monogram or harp, note first day cover of 1½d defin on  
 official mail, Official Paid handstamps, British Forces postmarks incl FPOs W16, 3K & 202,  
 1920 letter from Home Office re Aliens Act, one copy of An tOglach army magazine, 1927  
 covers & stationery used after the death of Kevin O'Higgins etc.  (150+) 

 245 WWII censored covers: 1941 tom USA with Irish & British tape, 1941 Blackrock to UK with  €30.00 
 British tape, 1942 Gorey to UK with British tape, 1945 Dublin to USA with British tape,  
 1945 Longford to USA with British tape.  Fine.  (5) 

 246 1953 cover with imprint of Holland America Line and Irish 6d cancelled PAQUEBOT COBH  €35.00 
 cds addressed to US Zone Germany, also 1958 first flight cover Shannon to New York with  
 flight cachet and 1d, 6d + 8d airmail stamps cancelled Limerick, New York receiving cancel  
 on back.  Fine.  (2) 

 247 Curragh Camp Censorship.  1958 group of covers or part letters with handstamps used  €100.00 
 during internment of IRA members: two-line "ceadaithe ag an gcinnsire / mileata" in  
 purple x14, another in black, also "CEADAITHE AG AN gCINSIRE MILEATA" purple, and  
 boxed Camp handstamp with three or four lines.  Also typed up notes on the handstamps  
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 and details of the addressee Sean Dunne of Wexford.  Good to fine.  (18) 

 248 Irish Military Overseas.  Written-up collection in album plus few loose with 1960s covers to €180.00 
  or from Congo incl ONUC x14, 8 with letters enclosed, 1970s Cyprus (UNIFICY) x5,  
 Lebanon (UNIFIL) x16, some first day covers, MNTF x3, mail bag labels x3 etc.  Mainly fine. (65)  

 249 UNIFIL.  1978-82 group of covers from Irish Force members serving with UN in Lebanon,  €25.00 
 all with purple cachet UNITED NATIONS / INTERIM FORCE IN LEBANON x7, three with  
 additional DUBLIN/IRELAND, also aerogramme with UN imprint.  Fine.  (8) 

 250 Two albums with Irish & Ireland-related commemorative and first day covers, 1980s-2015, €100.00 
  Stampa souvenir covers, Society covers, maritime, paquebot, first flights, visits of ships,  
 some are signed, U2, Rock Legends, also non-Irish post boxes, lighthouses, Council of  
 Europe etc.  All fine.  (200) 

 251 UK used in Ireland.  1846-94 group of covers, incl bantam ½d with Dublin 186 duplex,  €90.00 
 numerals in diamond, 120 Castlepollard, 445 Wicklow, 391 Rathkeale, Killucan duplex 275, 
  Derry duplex 172, Belfast spoon 62, Belfast duplex 62, Dublin 186 duplex on OHMS  with  
 letter from Quit Rent Office inside etc, also few Scottish incl Edinburgh "Posted since 7 Last  
 Night" cds x2, .  Fair to fine.  (31) 

 252 UK used in Ireland.  Collection of covers and stamps in two albums, with good range of 1d  €300.00 
 reds cancelled numerals (35 covers), few with Maltese crosses, also overprint values with  
 town cds cancels.  Good to fine.  (40 covers, few hundred stamps) 

 253 1907-16 Sinn Féin propaganda labels Celtic Cross deep blue & black perf 11.25, L15, block  €45.00 
 of four unused plus three singles.  Unused, good to fine.  (7) 

 254 Political Overprint.  Ulster Paintings 1971 block of four overprinted "SAOIRSE EIREANN /  €40.00 
 FIGHT FOR / UNITED IRELAND / 1916-1971" and X over Queen's head.  Fine unmounted  

 255 Political label.  1922 IRA "An Post Poblacht na hEireann" 1d brown perf 11, L44, part own  €70.00 
 gum.  Fine. 

 256 Overprints.  Stockbook filled with duplicated ranges of mainly used incl Dollard values to  €120.00 
 10d m & u, Harrison coils, Thom Rialtas values to 1s, Saorstat issues to 2s6d incl coils.   
 Good to fine.  (c1500) 

 257 Overprints.  1925 narrow date high values, 2s6d, 5s & 10s, T66/68, lightly mounted mint.   €160.00 
 (3) 
 258 Overprint Variety.  Rialtas Thom 2d die II with "Overprint inverted", T17a, fine um. €150.00 

 259 Overprints.  Seahorse high values on two album pages: Saorstat Thom 2s6d T59x3 used,  €300.00 
 two with minor variety "spot in shield", and another mint, Narrow date 2s6d T66 used, and 
  two mint with minor variety "break in R of CROWN",  5s T67 used, Re-engraved 2s6d T75  
 x2 used and one mint, 5s T76 mint & used, 10s T77 mint.  Fine.  (14) 

 260 Definitives.  Album with SE wmk and E wmk sets plus Gerl LSD set, um sets, first day  €240.00 
 covers, incl SE 2d, experimental coils, varieties, coil leaders, cylinder blocks, presentation  
 packs etc.  Much useful material.  Mainly fine.  (100s) 

 261 1922 SE watermark definitives, set ½d to 1s, fine unmounted mint. €170.00 

 262 Two stockbooks with definitives mint and used, few SE wmk, E wmk values to 10s, Gerl LSD €100.00 
  to 5s, many cylinder blocks, few decimal and some fdcs, also E wmk coil joins,  
 experimemtal coils, postage due sets 1980 & 1988 etc.  Much useful.  Mainly fine.  (700+) 

 263 Definitives.  1949 8d & 11d on plain addressed first day cover, unusual Cork Parcel Post  €45.00 
 cds.  Fine. 

 264 Gerl definitives, decimal series 1971 to 1980, on album leaves with first day covers,  €100.00 
 cylinder blocks, part sheets, presentation packs, booklet panes, multivalue coils, varieties  
 etc.  High cat value.  Fine. 

 265 Definitives.  Album leaves with Architecture (1982-90) and Heritage series (1990-97) with  €150.00 
 presentation packs, first day covers, comprehensive ranges of cylinder blocks of 4 up to £5 
  in each set incl Cahir Castle £1, a few gum & paper varieties.  Fine. 

 266 Vending machine labels.  1990/91, Frama Dublin 001 x7 values, Klussendorf x6 values  €25.00 
 plus fdc of 41p Limerick, Frama 1992 packs of 4 as by Philatelic Bureau numbers 001 to  
 010 complete, Amiel/Pitney-Bowes x5 values plus Cork fdc, 1990 Bureau fdc of Frama /  
 Amiel Pitney-Bowes / Klussendorf.  Fine. 
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 267 Definitives.  Self-adhesive coil issues 1991-2007 incl Treasures 32p, Birds 30p, 32p,  €150.00 
 30p/38c, 38c, 41c, N, 48c, Flowers 48c, Golf 48c etc, many with reminder labels (Only 10  
 Left etc) in strips, first day covers, a few signed by designer, exploded boxes, coil joins etc,  
 all written up in two albums.  Nice lot.  (100s) 

 268 Forgery.  Strip of three of 2d map stamp coil perf 11.5 x imperf, so-called "Maryland"  €25.00 
 forgery with ‘forgery’ printed on back, by Avion Philatelics.  Unusual. 

 269 SOAR.  2014-2022 collection of issues with good variety of types and issuing machines  €300.00 
 noted, all commemorative sets, numerous labels missing denomination, some blank labels.   
 Total face value is over €450.  Fine. 

 270 Commemorative collection written up in album, 1928 O'Connell  to 1963 Red Cross,  €500.00 
 complete mostly in mint blocks of four or larger, many minor varieties identified, note  
 O'Connell 2d bullet in head, 1941 Rising low value snub-nosed E used, O'Cleirigh coil  
 leaders, plate blocks or singles etc.  Comprehensive collection with high catalogue value. (1000+)   

 271 1937 Constitution pair on illustrated cover, Kilkenny machine cancel "La an Bhunreachta",  €30.00 
 cachet has portrait of De Valera, registered to Limerick.  Fine. 

 272 1938 Fr Mathew pair on plain registered first day cover, Duke Street Dublin cds.  Some  €25.00 
 foxing of stamps, very good. 

 273 1939 US Constitution pair on registered first day cover to Sweden, unusual printed first  €40.00 
 cover cachet in French & Swedish.  Fine. 

 274 1939 US Constitution illustrated first day cover registered to USA.  Two brown marks on  €30.00 
 back, otherwise fine. 

 275 1941 Rising pictorial on plain first day cover, Waterford cds.  Fine. €30.00 

 276 Mixed collection in hingeless album incl 1941 Rising overprints 2d block of 25, 3d block of €150.00 
  8, incomplete range of postage dues with a few blocks & gutters of later issues, CIE Traen  
 150 x8, 1966 Rising 3d x2, 5d x2 & 1s5d x2 in gutter pairs, Gerl coils, self-adhesive coils  
 reminder labels in strips x40 different etc.  All in album with slipcase. 

 277 1941 Rising commemoration 2d on illustrated first day cover to USA, illustration features  €60.00 
 portrait of Pearse, British censor's handstamp.  Fine. 

 278 Commemoratives in blocks of four, top stamps hinged: 1941 Rising pictorial, 1943 Douglas €24.00 
  Hyde, 1943 Rowan Hamilton, 1944 Rice, 1946 Parnell & Davitt.  Fine.  (40 stamps) 

 279 1941 Rising overprints in blocks of four, unmounted mint.  (8 stamps) €50.00 

 280 1943 Rowan Hamilton set on two first day covers, [plain addressed.  Fine.  (2) €30.00 

 281 1944 O'Cleirigh ½d x5 plus 1s on plain first day cover to Canada, with Irish and British  €150.00 
 censor tape.  Fine. 

 282 1944 Rice plain addressed first day cover, Cork slogan cancel.  Very good. €30.00 

 283 1949 Republic of Ireland pair on "illustrated" first day cover to Denmark, illustration  €30.00 
 comprises Republic of Ireland 1949 / First Day Cover in green with bar above and below.   

 284 Commemorative sets in blocks of four: 1950 Holy Year, 1952 Thomas Moore, 1953 An  €100.00 
 Tóstal.  Fine um.  (28 stamps) 

 285 1953 Emmet pair on illustrated unaddressed first day cover. €30.00 

 286 Commemorative sets in blocks of four: 1953 Emmet, 1954 Marian Year, Cardinal Newman.  €90.00 
  Fine um.  (24 stamps) 

 287 Commemorative sets in blocks of four: 1957 Admiral Brown, Luke Wadding, 1958  €90.00 
 Aikenhead.  Fine um.  (24 stamps) 

 288 1957 Admiral Brown illustrated (Staehle) first day cover to USA.  Fine. €30.00 

 289 1960 Refugee Year pair complete sheets of 120, with gutter and plates 1A & 1B on each.   €50.00 
 Folded twice, fine.  (240) 

 290 1960 Europa 6d gutter pair on illustrated first day cover.  Fine. €125.00 

 291 1960 Europa pair on illustrated first day cover, unusual yellow & blue cachet.  Fine. €25.00 

 292 Europa issues 1962 to 2009 with many blocks of four or more, some cylinder blocks, also  €100.00 



Collectibles Corner Mail Bid Sale 125 ends 16th  June 2023       
     Lot No              Description                                                                                                                                               Estimate 

Pictures in colour on website 

 modern issues featuring politicians and historic figures, also stockbook of Europe-related  
 themes incl NATO, Council of Europe, many different European countries.  Mainly um.   
 (100s, 2 stockbooks) 

 293 1963 Europa gutter pairs on separate illustrated first day covers.  Fine, unaddressed. €40.00 

 294 Commemorative collection.  1964-1970 issues complete in two albums with first day  €450.00 
 covers, mint blocks or part sheets of many values with varieties identified, plate or cylinder 
  blocks, ministerial packs etc.  High catalogue value.  (100s) 

 295 Mixed lot of issues in blocks of four, note 1932 Eucharistic Congress 2d, Christmas sets  €35.00 
 1978 & 1979, 6d airmail, also Christmas sheetlets 1987, 1988, 1989, also 1991 incomplete.  
  Mainly fine.  (120+ stamps) 

 296 Commemorative collection.  1971-1977 issues complete in three albums comprising first  €300.00 
 day covers, mint blocks or part sheets of many values with varieties identified, cylinder  
 blocks, ministerial packs etc.  High catalogue value.  (100s) 

 297 Commemorative collection.  1981-1989 complete on album leaves, with multiple first day  €150.00 
 covers, cylinder and control blocks of four, a few larger blocks, min sheets etc.  Fine um. 

 298 Commemorative collection on album leaves.  1990-95 complete incl multiple first day  €100.00 
 covers, cylinder and control blocks, sheetlets, maximum cards etc.  Comprehensive run.   

 299 Commemoratives.  Self-adhesive coil issues incl 1993 Moths, 1995 Europa, Reptiles, 1997  €150.00 
 Europa, 1998 Europa, 1999 Europa, Extinct Animals, 2000 Europa, Military Aviation, 2001  
 Europa, Sailing, 2002 Europa, 2003 Gordon Bennett, Mariners etc with reminder labels  
 (Only 10 Left etc) in strips, first day covers, a few signed by designer, exploded boxes, coil  
 joins etc, fine um.  All written up in album. 

 300 Commemoratives, in stockbook 1929-1974 with mint issues virtually complete, incl some  €180.00 
 used, singles up to 1960, thereafter many blocks incl cylinder and some plates, part sheets,  
 some varieties notes etc.  Mainly fine.  (1100) 

 301 Flight cover.  1925 London to Paris, Irish acceptance with overprints cancelled Dublin cds  €100.00 
 and Irish airmail etiquette P25, Paris machine cancel on back.  Fine. 

 302 Early Air Mail.  1925 1½d postal stationery postcard with additional overprinted stamps, €100.00 
  airmail etiquette P25, to Paris. Fine. 

 303 1932 Zeppelin flight cover Friedrichshafen to Recife, 3rd South American flight, Irish  €180.00 
 acceptance with Irish stamps cancelled Dublin cds, circular and pictorial flight cachets,  
 receiving cds on back.  Address neatly excised, otherwise fine. 

 304 1933 Zeppelin flight cover Seville to Friedrichshafen, straight line red "BY GRAF  €350.00 
 ZEPPELIN" with Spanish stamps cancelled hexagonal Seville airmail, receiving machine  
 cancel of Friedrichshafen in green on back, addressed to Hon James Craig at London. 

 305 Airmail set of 7 on four first day covers, 3d& 6d plain, 1d & 1s illustrated Sarzin, 8d & 1s3d €40.00 
  plain, 1s5d illustrated ICC.  Fine.  (4) 

 306 Postage Dues.  Extensive collection on album leaves with 1929 low values used, 6d um x2,  €100.00 
 1940/69 set used, also mint blocks to 1s incl complete pane of 60 of 1½d, 1971 set in  
 blocks and complete panes of 60, 1980/85 set in cylinder blocks of 4, 1988 set complete in 
  sheets of 20 x2. A few varieties are noted for SE and E wmk issues.  Fine. 

 307 Booklet.  4s buff cover 42-61 with 12 x3d, 12 x1d.  Fine um. €50.00 

 308 Booklet.  1964 3s, HB12.  Fine. €45.00 

 309 Booklets.  Stockbook with duplicated range of booklets incl 1966 2s6d, x2, 1969 6s x2,  €120.00 
 1971 30p, 1974 50p olive x13 etc, plus useful range of booklet panes with varieties noted,  
 quantity of Gerl definitive cylinder blocks up to £1.  High value. 

 310 Booklets.  1989-2000 run of commemorative, prestige & greetings booklets.  Fine.  (30) €125.00 

 311 Aerogrammes.  1954-1990s duplicated range of unused, AF2 to AF8, A1 to A10.  Many  €50.00 
 unfolded but with minor edge creases etc, also airgraph form unused, two airgraphs to  
 Ireland and three used envelopes, two with Irish censor's handstamp, plus Stephen's  
 Airgraph catalogue.  Good to fine.  (75) 

 312 Postal Stationery collection in album with envelopes from 1953 2½d + ½d U6a, mint &  €130.00 
 used, lettercards 1953 3d, K4I, 1958 K4II, newspaper wrappers with unfolded 1½d, 2d,  
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 2½p, 8p, 15p, also unstamped cards incl GAA supporters, Irish Tourist Board etc.  Some  
 used and cancelled first day of issue.  Mainly fine.  (c70) 

 313 Postal Stationery.  Postcards incl 1924 1½d P1 mint, 1951 2d 6b x2 mint, 1969 4d P8  €100.00 
 cancelled fdi x2, few ESB stamped to order cards, plus comprehensive range of St Patrick's  
 Day cards 1984-96, also Kiddy colour cards, Dublin Millennium, re-direction etc.  Some  
 cancelled fdi.  Fine.  (120) 

 314 Postal Stationery.  Collection of registered envelopes in album, from 1953 9d EU5 to 1990  €75.00 
 (£1.41) EU23.  Good variety of sizes, some, a few first day cancels.  Useful lot.  (45) 

 315 Exhibition souvenirs.  1976-2019 comprehensive range of min sheets & sheetlets  €200.00 
 overprinted for Stampa, incl 1980 re overprint, 1981 Hoban pack in blue & brown, 1988  
 red overprint, some overseas incl 1990 New Zealand, 1991 Philanippon, 1992 Columbian  
 Expo on Olympic Games min sheet with scarce CCP3 gum, 1999 World Expo etc.  Very fine (100)  

 316 Year Packs.  Special Stamps 1981, 1983, 1984 x2, 1988 & 1989, also 3rd Definitive series  €70.00 
 (Architecture) Low Values & High Values, 1988 Fauna & Flora presentation pack etc.  Fine.  
  (11) 

 317 1988/89 Irish Stamp Year Book, leatherbound edition, with all stamps of the year plus  €50.00 
 black print, no 87 of 300 issued.  No slipcase. 

 318 Irish Stamp Year Books for 1988/89, 1989/90, 1990/91, plus 1992 book "Ireland's  €100.00 
 Maritime Heritage" signed by John de Courcy Ireland, and "Early Irish Culture and  
 Treasures with Heritage set of stamps and black print of £1.  Fine.  (5) 

 319 1989/90 Irish Stamp Year Book, leatherbound edition, with all stamps of the year plus  €50.00 
 black print, in slipcase.  No 110 of 300 issued. 

 320 An Post year packs for 1989-1998 complete.  Fine um.  (10 packs) €150.00 

 321 1990/91 Irish Stamp Year Book, leatherbound edition, with all stamps of the year plus  €50.00 
 black print, in slipcase.  No 120 of 300 issued. 

 322 1991/92 Irish Stamp Year Book, leatherbound edition, with all stamps of the year plus  €50.00 
 black print, in slipcase.  No 86 of 300 issued. 

 323 1992/93 Irish Stamp Year Book, leatherbound edition, with all stamps of the year plus  €50.00 
 black print, in slipcase.  No 11 of 200 issued. 

 324 1993/94 Irish Stamp Year Book, leatherbound edition, with all stamps of the year plus  €50.00 
 black print, in slipcase.  No 100 of 200 issued. 

 325 1994/95 Irish Stamp Year Book, leatherbound edition, with all stamps of the year plus  €50.00 
 black print, in slipcase.  No 70 of 150 issued. 

 326 1999-2001Millennium sheetlets x6 in An Post album, plus I-IV in first day issue folders. Fine (10)  €60.00 
 sheet folders. 

 327 An Post year sets in folders: 1999, 2000, 2002, 2003, 2004 & 2005.  Fine um.  (6) €100.00 

 328 An Post 1999 year book with all commemorative issues for the year incl GAA Football  €30.00 
 Team of the Millennium sheetlet.  Fine. 

 329 2004 National Gallery series, boxed presentation set with three folders, each containing  €50.00 
 booklet, four sheetlets & four booklet panes.  All housed in slipcase.  Fine. 

 330 Revenue stamps.  "Na hUas-Chúirteanna" (Higher Courts) £4.45 purple & black, later issues €20.00 
  salmon & black: 50p, £1.00. £2.00 & £5.00, value below text, 50p, 75p, £1.00 & £2.00, value  
 above text.  All used on piece.  (9) 

 331 Stockbook with mixed ranges incl SE defin 1d & 2d mint blocks of 6, E defins in blocks to  €150.00 
 11d, photogravure 3d & 5d gutter pairs, vending machine labels x 3 types (Frama,  
 Klussendorf, Amiel) Gerl booklet panes and used booklet stamps, also modern commems  
 in blocks etc.  Fine.  (100s) 

 332 1940-2004 accumulation of used commems & defins, incl St Patrick high values to 10s x10,  €55.00 
 Birds defins to £2, Heritage booklet stamps, good to fine used.  (400approx) 

 333 Mint commemoratives.  Stockbook filled with 1969-76 issues, many in blocks of four, some  €50.00 
 larger, cylinder blocks, few varieties.  Fine um.  (few 100) 

 334 Year packs and presentation packs: Year packs incl 1976, 1977 x2, 1979, 1980 x2, 1981,  €100.00 
 1987, 1989, 1991, 1992, 1993 x2, 1994, Definitives Gerl, low & high values, Architecture  
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 low values, high values, also presentation packs "Living Earth", 1966 Rising, 1976 US  
 Bicentenary x3, 1994 St Brendan etc, also small auction lot of foreign varieties, SG Ireland 
 Catalogue 2008.  Fine.  

 335 Mixed lot of 1970s/80s mint stamps in blocks of four or larger, incl cylinder blocks, control €120.00 
  blocks part sheets, also duplicated ranges of sheetlets & min sheets incl 1972 stamp  
 anniversary x14, 1976 US Bicentenary x12 (4 overprinted for Stampa), Christmas 1988 x3, 
  1989 , 1990 x4, 1988 Olympics x5, Defence Forces x4 etc, also few local registration labels. 
   Mainly fine.  (c3000) 

 336 "A Bit of Everything".  Album with mix including page of triangular cancels, 1923 Civil War  €75.00 
 cover from Bantry with manuscript "No Stamp Available Here", 1972 Republican self- 
 adhesive labels with Collins & Griffiths sheet of 30 & block of 18, US stamps with precancels 
  of towns with Irish names, used & mint airmails, 1966 Rising presentation folder,  
 1960s/70s commemoratives in blocks with many varieties noted, also cylinder blocks, first  
 day covers, sheetlets, Stampa souvenirs 2010 & 2018 etc.  Mainly fine. 

 337 Box file filled with mainly modern covers to Ireland from many counties, some registered,  €50.00 
 also savings stamps used on cover, 1957 Price triangular label used on cover, four covers  
 with Derry Sinn Fein label cancelled along with regular stamps, plus bundle of 30 New  
 Zealand covers with Life Insurance stamps (not used to Ireland).     Mainly fine.  (200+) 

 338 Covers.  Large box with 1966-90s first day covers, commemorative covers, including Gerl  €60.00 
 defins, prepaid postal stationery postcards, a few first flight covers etc.  Mainly fine.  (300) 

 339 Box with quantity of cds cancels on stamps, QV to 1980s, mounted on leaves by county,  €150.00 
 also mix of modern cancels on piece loose, assorted covers, mostly Irish, "Slogan Cancels"  
 by FE Dixon, "Ainmneacha Gaeilge na mBailte Poist" (Irish Names of Post Offices), Eolaí an  
 Phoist 1959 Vol II Foreign, Vol 1 Inland 1959 & 1982 issues.  Much useful.  (few1000) 

 340 Literature.  "Postage Stamps of Ireland 1922-1925" Meredith, "Eire: The story of  €50.00 
 Eire’s stamps" James Mackay, "Handbook of Irish Postal History to 1840" Feldman & Kane, "A  
 History of the Irish Post Office" Mairead Reynolds, "Postal Markings of Dublin" Kane,  
 "Posted at Ballymaclinton" George Ithell, "Irish Slogan Postmarks 1918-1983" James  
 Mackay, "Slogans on Irish Official & Paid Mail" FE Dixon. "Irish Booklets" Dulin, "Postage  
 Stamps of Ireland 1922-1992" An Post, "Postart" exhibition catalogue 1991.  Fine.  (11) 

 341 Literature.  "Ireland's Transition: The Postal History of the Transitional Period 1922-1925" €25.00 
  Dr CI Dulin 1992 large format hardback with dust jacket 394 pages.   Fine copy of a classic 
  reference book. 

  

 

  STAMPS: World 

 342 Stockbook with GB QV to QEII issues, mainly later commemorative used, also mint and  €75.00 
 used Alderney, Jersey & Isle of Man.  Much duplication, good to fine.  (900approx) 

 343 Australia.  Hardbound year books for 1988 and 1989, each with all issues for the year.   €35.00 
 Fine.  (2) 

 344 Australia.  2002 official year book with all issues of the year in hardbound book with  €25.00 
 slipcase.  Very fine. 

 345 Belgium.  1960-70 collection in Lindner hingeless album, plus range in stockbook, mainly  €50.00 
 um.  (few 100) 

 346 Birds.  Two large stockbooks with stamps featuring birds with good variety of types and  €80.00 
 countries, note sets, min sheets, sheetlets etc.  Fine um.  (few 1000) 

 347 Changeover to Euro.  Written-up collection on leaves with dual currency issues and first  €80.00 
 euro issues, PNC & first day covers for several countries incl Ireland, France, Vatican,  
 Germany.  (few 100) 

 348 Europa issues 1956-1980 in Lighthouse hingeless album, fair degree of completion, also  €100.00 
 stockbook of Europe-related issues, mainly min sheets.  Fine um.  (c1000) 

 349 Europa.  Two albums with Europa issues 1982-2000s incl Portugal, Azores, Madeira,  €120.00 
 Cyprus, Montenegro, Spain, France, Romania, Bulgaria, Moldova, Monaco sheetlets,  
 Gibraltar etc.  (100s) 
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 350 Official year packs: Denmark 1986, 1993, also Queen Margrethe defins presentation pack,  €40.00 
 Norway 1985 & 1986, Sweden 1985 & 1986.  Fine.  (7) 

 351 Official year books: Netherlands 1985 & 1986, also Luxembourg 1986.  Fine um.  (3 packs) €30.00 

 352 Presentation & Year packs etc from Postal Congresses: Netherland year packs 1983, 1989  €60.00 
 & 1990, Luxembourg 1989, France 1977 & 1989, Austria Stamps 1960-1970 & 1971- 
 1978,  Switzerland 1987 Tourism, Portugal year packs 1989 & 1990, Madeira 1989, Spain  
 1989 & 1990, Vatican 1990, Finland Sports issues 1980-1989.  Nice lot.  (16) 

 353 Faroe Islands.  1972-2000 unmounted mint collection in Lighthouse hingeless album with  €150.00 
 slipcase, apparently complete.  Fine. 

 354 Finland.  1975-93 collection of commemoratives in stockbook.  Fine.  (36 stamps, 7 fdcs) €30.00 

 355 France.  Official year packs in presentation books for 1985 & 1986.  Fine.  (2) €25.00 

 356 "Gabriel" Bulletin of Guild of St Gabriel (for collectors of religion on stamps) 1973-2003  €75.00 
 comprehensive run of issues (95), some earlier missing, also about 200 postcards with  
 religious theme incl Papal visits, former Popes etc.  Fine.  Large box.  (c200) 

 357 Germany.  Stockbook with range 1980s definitives with c100 town cds cancels often in  €30.00 
 blocks or strips of four with matching registration labels.  Also few commemorative blocks. 
   Nice lot.   (c500 stamps) 

 358 Year packs etc.  Austria 1987, Germany 1988 & 1989, France 1989, also 1982 Liberty  €40.00 
 defins in presentation booklet, Switzerland 1987 Tourism issue in blocks of 4 and min  
 sheets mint & cancelled and Pro Patria issues 1984-87 presentation booklet.  Fine.  (7) 

 359 Italy.  1934-54 range of better values on stockcards incl 1948 centenary of revolution 50  €80.00 
 lire & 100 lire, both mint & used, 1950 provincial occupations 20 lire, 50 lire & 100 lire  
 mint, 1951 art exhibition 55 lire used.  Mainly fine.  (95) 

 360 Letter Boxes.  Written-up collection incl postcards from early 1900s, stamps & covers from €120.00 
  a variety of countries, also book  "Postbox Cancels of Brisbane, Sydney & Perth" with 50  
 covers with various "Posted in Pillars / City Box / Country Box" cancels.  Fine.  (100s) 

 361 Lighthouses.  Small album with range of modern booklets featuring lighthouses, Canada x5, €50.00 
  South Korea x3, Australia x4, Sweden, Ireland, Cyprus, Belgium, Isle of Man, Germany x4,  
 Aland x3, USA etc, plus few without lighthouses.  Fine.  (45) 

 362 Lighthouses.  All-world collection written-up on leaves plus quantity loose, incl stamps,  €150.00 
 covers, postcards, lightships, with wide variety of countries, periods & postmarks.  (1000s) 

 363 Lighthouses.  Album of world covers and postcards 1980s/2010s featuring lighthouses,  €60.00 
 good variety of countries and postmarks.  (c100) 

 364 Lighthouses & Lightships.  Mixed lot in folder with Irish covers, stamps, also progressive  €75.00 
 artwork for Mauritius 1995 issues and Barbados 1999 Needham Point stamp.  Fine. 

 365 New Zealand.  Comprehensive collection of Government Life Insurance stamps 1891-1980s.  €150.00 
  Written-up collection with sets, varieties, postmarks & postal stationery.  (c1000) 

 366 Post Boxes.  Stockbook with all-world collection of stamps featuring post boxes, also album €75.00 
  of covers, postcards etc on the same theme, some signed covers.  Fine.  (100 covers, few  
 100 stamps) 

 367 12981 Royal Wedding Charles & Diana.  Quantity of commemorative first day covers of  €35.00 
 omnibus issues from good range of countries as issued by Stanley Gibbons.  116 first day  
 covers and 20 maximum cards. Fine. 

 368 Scandinavia.  Year packs for Sweden, 1981, 1983 & 1989, also 1989 Polar expedition and  €40.00 
 booklet on Vasa Museum, Norway 1989, Denmark 1989 & 1990.  Fine.  (8) 

 369 Thematics.  Three stockbooks with mainly mint stamps incl Stamps on Stamps, Scouting,  €90.00 
 Balloons, Butterflies, Europa.  Fine.  (1000s) 

 370 UK.  1840 1d black G-L, red Maltese cross cancel, tight margins, also 1841 2d blue, three  €80.00 
 margins.  Very good.  (2) 

 371 UK.  6d lilac embossed 1854, cancelled London numeral in bars, full square corners,  €100.00 
 in presentation folder by Westminster. High cat value.  Fine. 

 372 UK.  1989 year pack, 1990 Penny Black anniversary book with min sheet & special  €30.00 
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 definitives, plus booklet "How Royal Mail Stamps are Produced", 1991 hardbound year book 
 Fine.  (3) 

 373 Large album with Northern Ireland regional issues, Wilding & Machin, also NI & UK self- €100.00 
 adhesive labels, many in strips of 4 or more, with details of issuing office incl Belfast Bridge 
  Street, Postal Museum, New York World Stamp Show, HMS Caroline, Spring Stampex, some 
  labels with no denomination, also NI postcard self-adhesive labels.    Comprehensive  
 collection.  Fine. 

 374 USA.  1987 year book, 1988 folder with fdc of Tugboat coil stamp, 1989 hardback book  €30.00 
 "History's Messages: Marvels of the Mail" issued for 20th UPU Congress with World Stamp  
 Expo stamps and cards, 1990 booklet with USA /USSR joint issue featuring sea creatures.   
 Fine.  (4) 

 375 Vatican.  1929-90 collection on album leaves, mainly mint, fairly complete from 1960s with  €100.00 
 some min sheets, booklet and first day covers.  Mainly fine.  (1000+ stamps, 220 fdcs) 

 376 World accumulation.  All periods with mainly British Commonwealth & Europe in packets,  €50.00 
 some on paper, note better Cyprus, Switzerland, Italy & Germany, also covers with first  
 day, special cancels etc for Ireland, Hong Kong, USA, Rhodesia etc.  (300 + 13 covers) 

 377 World accumulation in packets and leaves with much British Africa incl Kenya, Uganda ,  €65.00 
 Tanzania high values, Lesotho, Rhodesia, Southern Rhodesia, South Africa, few covers with  
 Gold Coast & Bechuanaland UPU sets, 1947 Royal Visit, also Ireland.  Much useful.  (650)  

 378 Miscellaneous Literature.  Robson Lowe Encyclopedia of British Empire Stamps Vol 1  €30.00 
 (Great Britain & Empire in Europe), SG Specialized Great Britain EVII to GVI, "Postage  
 Stamps of USA 1847-1963" US Post Office Dept, "Practical Philately" RJ Sutton, "Commercial 
  Perfins of Australia" Grant & Mathews, "British Post Office Numbers" G. Brumell,  
 "Catalogue of QEII varieties" John Lister, "The Gerl Definitives" Warren & Fitzgerald, and 2 others (10)  

 379 Mixed lot of presentation & year packs, covers etc from Postal Congresses incl Greece,  €50.00 
 Cyprus, Turkey, UK, USSR, Jugoslavia, Thailand, Argentina etc.  Mostly 1989.  fine.  (12  
 packs + 12 covers) 

 380 World ranges in four stockbooks incl modern Sweden, Norway, Denmark, Aland with many €120.00 
  min sheets, Ireland SOARs, South Africa with defin sets 1960s-90s incl coil strips, collection 
  of European issues related to changeover to euro currency etc.  (many 100s in 4 books)  

 381 Box with Isle of Man presentation packs 1973-81 apparently complete plus a few fdcs,  €90.00 
 duplicated range of Ireland 1980s/90s prestige booklets x16, USA 1976 Bicentennial  
 folder, c50 world fdcs, envelope of paintings on stamps (100+), United Nations 1972-80  
 presentation packs x11 etc.  Mainly fine. 

  

  SOCCER: Ireland 

 383 1946 League of Ireland v North Regional League at Dalymount Park official programme.   €40.00 
 Fine. 
 384 English Football League v League of Ireland match programmes: 1948 at Preston NE,  €70.00 
 1951 at Goodison, 1954 at Maine Road, 1955 at Goodison, 1957 at Elland Rd, 1959 at  
 Blackburn, 1961 at Bristol, 1965 at Hull & 1969 at Barnsley.  Very good to fine.  (9) 

 385 League of Ireland inter-league match programmes: 1954 v Scottish League, v Hessen  €70.00 
 League, v Football League, all with two file holes through, 1955 v Irish League, v Scottish  
 League, 1956 v Hesse FA, 1957 v Irish Football League, 1960 v Hessian FA, 1961 v  
 Football League at Bristol Rovers, 1965 v Football League at Hull, 1970 v Scottish League  
 at Celtic Park, 1971 v Football League, 1972 v Italian League, also 1970 Football League v  
 Scottish League at Coventry.  Mainly fine.  (14) 

 386 Republic of Ireland underage international match programmes: Schoolboys 1956 v  €25.00 
 England at Tolka Park,1957 v England at Plymouth Argyle, 1961 v Wales at Ninian Park,  
 England at Coventry, 1965 v England at Northampton, 1969 v England at Dalymount Park,  
 1973 v France at Dalymount Park, U-21 1978 v Northern Ireland, 1981 v England t  
 Wembley, 1985 v England at Fratton Park, U-23 v France, also UEFA Youth Cup 1972 v  
 Sweden, and Amateur 1966 v Wales at Bango.  Fine.  (13) 

 387 Republic of Ireland international programmes: 1958  "B" v South Africa, 1960 Olympic  €20.00 
 Qualifier v Great Britain, 1967 Amateur v England,  1972 FAI XI v West German Olympic XI, 
  1986 Olympic Qualifier v Hungary, 1987 Olympic Qualifier v Spain.  Fine.  (6) 



Collectibles Corner Mail Bid Sale 125 ends 16th  June 2023       
     Lot No              Description                                                                                                                                               Estimate 

Pictures in colour on website 

 388 Republic of Ireland home match programmes: 19623 v Austria, 1978 v Turkey, England,  €50.00 
 Northern Ireland, 1979 v Argentina, 1983 v Malta, 1985 v Spain in Cork.  Fine.  (7) 

 389 League of Ireland inter-league match programmes: 1960, 1966 & 1970 v Scottish League  €35.00 
 at Celtic Park, 1965 v Football League at Hull, 1970, 1981, 1986 & 1991 v Irish League,  
 1970 v Liverpool, Australia, 1972 v Italian League, 1974 v Moscow Torpedo, 1978 & 1979 
  v Liverpool.  Fine.  (14) 

 390 Republic of Ireland away match programmes: 1975 v Switzerland, 1980 v England, 1995 v  €75.00 
 Portugal, 1999 v Turkey, 2001 v Cyprus, 2005 v Israel, Faroe Islands, 2007 v Slovakia,  
 2009 v Cyprus, 2011 v Macedonia, 2012 v Faroe Islands, 2014 v Georgia, 2017 v Georgia.  (13)   

 391 Republic of Ireland home match programmes: 1975 v West Germany & Turkey, 1979 v  €50.00 
 USA.  Fine.  (3) 

 392 Republic of Ireland home international match programmes: 1998 v Croatia, 1999 v  €40.00 
 Sweden, Turkey, Paraguay, 2000 v Estonia, Finland, 2002 v Switzerland, 2003 v Norway,  
 Albania, Georgia, Australia, Russia, Turkey, 2004 v Czech Republic, Bulgaria, Cyprus,  
 Croatia, 2005 v China, Israel & Italy.  All with press team sheets, some with match notes.   (20)  

 393 Republic of Ireland match programmes: 2007 v Slovakia, Denmark Away, 2008 Poland,  €40.00 
 2009 South Africa, 2010 Algeria, Paraguay, Andorra, Slovakia Away, Norway, Russia, 2011  
 Estonia, Croatia, Wales (Carling Cup), Macedonia, Slovakia.  All with press team sheets  
 inserted, some with match notes.  Mainly fine.  (15) 

 394 Shelbourne home match programmes: 1945 (Sep) v Cork Utd, 1947/48 v Limerick, 1950  €60.00 
 (Jan 15) v Limerick, 1951 (Dec) v Cork Athletic, 1952 (Mar) v Sligo Rovers, (Sep) v Sligo  
 Rovers, 1954 (Mar) v Drumcondra, (Aug 30) v St Patrick's Ath, 1955  (Jan) v Transport,  
 Evergreen, St Patrick's Ath, (Apr) v Dundalk,(Sep) v St Patrick's Ath,  (Nov) v Limerick,  
 1956 (Oct) v Evergreen, 1957 (Sep) v Sligo Rovers, (Oct) v Bohemians, 1958 (Feb) v St  
 Patrick's Athletic, Sligo Rovers, (Nov) v Evergreen, 1959 (Apr) v Shamrock Rovers, 1985  
 (Oct) v Dundalk, (Nov) v  UCD, Limerick, (Dec) v Home Farm, St Patrick's Ath, 1986 (Jan) v  
 Shamrock Rovers, Athlone, Cork City, (Feb) v Bohemians, (Mar) v Galway Utd.  Fine.  (32) 

 395 FAI Cup Finals programmes: 1947 Bohemians v Cork Utd, 1962 Shamrock Rovers v  €150.00 
 Shelbourne, 1964 Shamrock Rovers v Cork Celtic, 1966 Shamrock Rovers v Limerick, 1970 
  Bohemians v Sligo Rovers.  Fine.  (5) 

 396 Cork Athletic home match programmes; 1949 (Jan 30) v Dundalk, 1950 (Aug 27) v  €45.00 
 Limerick, 1952 (Dec 21) v Sligo Rovers, 1953 (Mar 22) v Transport, 1955 (Jan 16) v  
 Evergreen, 1956 (Feb 19) v St Patrick's Athletic.  Fine.  (6) 

 397 Cork Athletic home match programmes: 1951 (Oct 28) v Limerick, 1953 (Mar 22) v  €30.00 
 Transport, 1954 (Sep 5) v Shelbourne, 1956 (Nov 11) v Dundalk, 1957 (Feb 17) v UCD,  
 1959 (Sep 13) Cork Celtic v Limerick, 1980 (Nov 9) Cork United v Bohemians, 1985 (Jan  
 13) Cork City v Shelbourne (Signed Terry McDermott on cover).  Some staples removed.  

 398 Leinster Senior Cup Final programmes: 1952 Bohemians v Shamrock Rovers, 1953 St  €35.00 
 Patrick's Ath v Drumcondra, 1954 Shamrock Rovers v Longford Town, 1961 Drumcondra  
 v Dundalk, 1980 St Patrick's Ath v UCD, 1982 (Jan) Dundalk v Shamrock Rovers, (Dec)  
 Drogheda v St Patrick's Ath, 1983 Bohemians v UCD, 1985 Bohemians v Drogheda, 1987  
 Semi Final Athlone v Shelbourne, 1990 Semi Final Bohemians v Shelbourne.  Fine.  (11) 

 399 Drumcondra AFC match programmes: 1952 (Feb 16) v Jacobs, (Apr 6) v Evergreen, 1954  €45.00 
 (Jan3) v Waterford, (Nov 5) v Shamrock Rovers, 1955 (Aug 19) v St Patricks, 1957 (Oct 4)  
 v St Patricks, 1958 (Aug 31) v Evergreen, (Sept 7) v Sligo Rovers, 1959 (Sep 20) v Limerick, 
  (Sep 27) v Dundalk away, 1961 (Jan 15) v Cork Hibs, (Mar 5) v Dundalk, (Mar 26) v  
 Shelbourne, (Oct 29) v Cork Hibs1962 (Apr 28) v Millwall away.  Very good to fine.  (16) 

 400 Evergreen Utd home match programmes: 1952 )Apr 27) v Cork Athletic, 1953 (Nov 8) v  €35.00 
 Limerick, 1954 (Apr 4) v Transport, 1955 ((Mar 13) v Dundalk, 1958 (Oct 5) v Bohemians,  
 1959 (Jan 18) v Shelbourne.  Fine.  (6) 

 401 Bohemians home match programmes: 1952 (Nov 30) v Evergreen, 1968 (Dec 22) v  €30.00 
 Shamrock Rovers, 1973 (Oct 14) v Cork Celtic, 1977 (Dec 27) v Drogheda, 1978 (Feb 19) v 
  Waterford, 1979 (Mar 18) v Athlone.  Fine.  (6) 

 402 St Patrick's Athletic home match programmes: 1953 (Feb 15) v Shelbourne at Glenmalure,  €30.00 
 1954 (Sep 12) v Cork Athletic, (Nov 21) v Transport, both at Chapelizod, 1955 (Mar 20) v  
 Shamrock Rovers, (Apr 17) v Waterford, 1960 (Jan 24) v Shamrock Rovers, all at  
 Dalymount, 1968/69 v Waterford, 1976 (Feb 15) v Shamrock Rovers, 1986 (Jul 30) v  
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 Shamrock Rovers Harry Boland testimonial, all at Richmond Park.  Mainly fine.  (9) 

 403 League of Ireland club match programmes: 1954 (Apr 4) Evergreen v Transport, 1959  €20.00 
 (Feb 8) Evergreen v St Patrick's Ath, 1961 (Nov 14) Transport v Shamrock Rovers,  
 1979/80 Thurles Town v Shamrock Rovers, 1981 (Oct 4) Thurles Town v Limerick.  Fine.   

 404 Waterford FC home match programmes: 1954 (Dec 5) v Drumcondra, 1955 (Mar 6) v  €30.00 
 Cork Athletic (file holes), 1956 (Mar 25) v Cork Athletic, 1957 (Nov 10) v St Patrick's Ath,  
 (Dec 22) v Bohemians, 1958 (Sep 7) v Limerick, (Sep 21) v Shamrock Rovers, 1961 (Feb 5) 
  v Transport, 1967 (Feb 26) v Drumcondra, signed Eoin Hand on team page, 1977 (Feb  
 13) v TEK.  Mainly fine.  (10) 

404A  (382) Waterford Utd home friendly match programmes: 1985 v Hibernian, 1987 v Chester and  €25.00 
 Haringey Borough joint programme, 1991 v Gillingham, 2003 v Leicester City.  Fine.  (4) 

 405 Dundalk home match programmes: 1955 (Jan 23) v Cork Athletic, 1978 (Dec 10) v Cork  €30.00 
 Celtic, 1979 (Jan 28) v Cork Albert, (Mar 11) v Finn Harps, (Oct 7) v Galway, 1998 (Jan 8) v  
 Swilly Rovers.  Fine.  (6) 

 406 Drumcondra home match programmes: 1955 (Dec 18) v Evergreen, 1959 (Mar 8) v  €25.00 
 Limerick, 1961 (Oct 29) v Cork Hibs, (Nov 11) v Cork Celtic, 1963 (Sep 22) v Waterford,  
 1966 )Oct 30) v Cork Celtic.  Mainly fine.  (6) 

 407 Shamrock Rovers home match programmes: 1955 (Jan 9) v Sligo Rovers, 1956 (Jan 29) v  €35.00 
 Sligo Rovers (file holes), 1957 (Oct 6) v Shelbourne, 1958 (Apr 13) v Limerick, 1959 (Jan  
 11) v Shelbourne, (Jan 25) v St Patrick's Ath, 1960 (Feb 14) v Drumcondra, 1967 (Feb 12)  
 v Shelbourne, 1972 (Oct 8) v Bohemians, (Nov 26) v Waterford, 1978 (Feb 26) v Cork  
 Alberts, (Oct 29) v Cork Alberts, 1979 (Dec 30) v Cork United, 1980 (Sep 14) v Cork United. 

 408 FAI Cup Finals programmes: 1956 Cork Athletic v Shamrock Rovers, 1957 Drumcondra v  €40.00 
 Shamrock Rovers, 1958 Dundalk v Shamrock Rovers, 1959 Waterford v St Patric's Athletic  
 (2 file holes), 1960 Shelbourne v Cork Hibs (file holes), 1964 Cork Celtic v Shamrock  
 Rovers.  Mainly fine.  (6) 

 409 FAI Cup Semi Finals programmes: 1956 Shamrock Rovers v Workmans Club, 1958  €30.00 
 Shelbourne v Dundalk, 1959 Waterford v Limerick x2 copies, one with 5 autographs on  
 cover, 1960 Shelbourne v Dundalk, 1962 St Pats v Shelbourne, Shamrock Rovers v  
 Waterford, 1965 Drumcondra v Limerick, 1969 Shamrock Rovers v Shelbourne, Cork  
 Celtic v Limerick.  Very good to fine.  (10) 

 410 Cork Hibernians home match programmes: 1958 (Sep 28) v Limerick, (Nov 2) v  €30.00 
 Drumcondra, 1960 (Jan 3) v Shamrock Rovers, (Sep 11) v Waterford, 1961 (Jan 8) v Cork  
 Celtic, 1963 (Dec 22) v Dundalk.  Fine.  (6) 

 411 Programmes for 1959 Johnny Horgan (Cork Hibs) Benefit Munster XI v League of Ireland  €50.00 
 XI, and 1973 Frank McCarthy (Cork Celtic) testimonial Munster Sel League of Ireland XI.   
 Fine.  (2) 

 412 1960 Exhibition game programme: Cork Hibernians v Glasgow Celtic.  A little soiled, very  €50.00 
 good. 

 413 Cork Celtic home match programmes: 1960 (Jan 10) v Cork Hibs, 1961 (Jan 22) v St Pats,  €30.00 
 (Mar 23) v Waterford, (Sep 24) v Shamrock Rovers, (Oct 15) v Transport, 1972 (Feb 6) v  
 Dundalk.  Mainly fine.  (6) 

 414 Drumcondra match programmes: 1963 (Aug 25) v Shelbourne, (Oct 27) v Limerick, 1964  €45.00 
 (Oct 11) v Dundalk away, 1965 (Oct 24) v Limerick, 1968 (Nov 24) v Cork Hibs, (Dec 8) v  
 Shamrock Rovers, (Dec 22) v Sligo Rovers, 1969 (Jan 19) v Bohemians, (Feb 2) v St  
 Patricks, (Mar 16) v Waterford, (Sep 20) v Finn Harps, (Nov 9) v Limerick, (Nov 16) v  
 Drogheda, (Nov 30) v Athlone, 1970 (Jan 18) v Finn Harps, (Jan 30) v Athlone, (Feb 8) v St  
 Patricks, (Mar 1) v Bohemians, (Mar 22) v Sligo Rovers, 1971 (Nov 21) v Bohemians.  Fine.  (20) 

 415 FAI Cup Final official programmes: 1965 Shamrock Rovers v Limerick, 1966 Shamrock  €30.00 
 Rovers v Limerick, 1967 Shamrock Rovers v St Patrick's Athletic, 1968 Shamrock Rovers v  
 Waterford,  1969 Shamrock v Cork Celtic drawn match.  Fine.  (5) 

 416 Waterford match programmes.  1967 Tommy Taylor Benefit v All Stars, 1968 Blaxnit Cup  €25.00 
 1st round v Linfield, 1969 v Manchester United, 1974 Texaco Cup Final v Linfield, all at  
 Kilcohan Park.  Fine.  (4) 

 417 FAI Cup Semi Final match programmes: 1970 Bohemians v Dundalk / Cork Hibs v Sligo  €40.00 
 Rovers, 1980 Bohemians v St Pats, Limerick v Waterford, 1982 Bohemians v Dundalk,  
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 Athlone v Limerick, 1983 Cobh Ramblers v Sligo Rovers Draw & 1st, 2nd & 3rd Replays,  
 Bohemians v Drogheda Draw, 1st & 2nd Replays, 1984 UCD v Waterford, Shelbourne v  
 Shamrock Rovers, 1985 Galway v Limerick, Shamrock Rovers v Athlone, 1987 Dundalk v  
 Bohemians Draw & Replay, 1990 St Francis v Bohemians.  Fine.  (18) 

 418 Waterford testimonial match programmes: 1970 Jimmy McGeough v Glentoran signed on  €45.00 
 cover), 1985 Vinny McCarthy v EMFA, 1986 Shay Brennan v League Seln, 1991 Michael  
 Walsh v Peter Corcoran Seln.  Fine.  (4) 

 419 FAI Cup Final programmes: 1971 Golden Jubilee Drogheda v Limerick, 1972 Waterford v  €40.00 
 Cork Hibernians, 1973 Shelbourne v Cork Hibernians, 1974 St Patrick's Athletic v Finn  
 Harps, 1975 Home Farm v Shelbourne, 1976 Bohemians v Drogheda.  Fine.  (6) 

 420 1971 European Cup Limerick v Torino 1st leg at Thomond Park, official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 421 1972 European Cup Winners Cup Cork Hibernians v Schalke 04 official programme.  Fine. €70.00 

 422 League of Ireland club away programmes:  1975 Rangers v Bohemians, 1999 Neuchatel  €40.00 
 Xamax v Shelbourne, 2000 Kaiserslautern v Bohemians, 2001 FC Levadia v Bohemians,  
 2002 Hibernians Malta v Shelbourne, 2003 Bate Borisov v Bohemians, Rosenborg v  
 Bohemians, 2005 FC Ekranas v Cork City, 2006 OB Odense v Shelbourne, FK Vetra v  

 423 FAI Cup Final programmes: 1977 Dundalk v Limerick, Shamrock Rovers v Sligo Rovers,  €40.00 
 1979 Dundalk v Waterford, 1980 Waterford v St Patrick's Athletic, 1981 Dundalk v Sligo  
 Rovers, 1982 Bohemians v Limerick, 1983 Bohemians v Sligo Rovers, 1984 Shamrock  
 Rovers v UCD and Replay, 1985 Galway Utd v Shamrock Rovers.  Fine.  (9) 

 424 Testimonial match programmes: 1978 Brian McConville, Jim McLaughlin XI v John Giles XI, €40.00 
  1982 Pat Nolan, Limerick Utd v Manchester Utd, 1986 Chris Bateman, EMFA v Bateman  
 Seln, 1986 Brendan Storan, Limerick 83 v LOI Seln, 1995 Stephen Lally, Galway Utd v FAI  
 Seln, 1995 Stuart Gauld, Derry City v Glasgow Celtic, 1997 Alfie Hale, Kilkenny City v  
 Waterford, 1998 John Easton, Linfield v Finn Harps, 2000 Justin McBride, Glentoran v  
 Shelbourne, 2009 Neal Horgan, Cork City v Legends & Exiles.  Fine.  (10) 

 425 Cork United home match programmes: 1980 (Nov 23) v Galway Rovers, (Dec 28) v  €35.00 
 Shamrock Rovers, 1981 (Jan 11) v Athlone Town, (Jan 25) v UCD, (Mar 15) v Thurles  
 Town.  Very good to fine.  (5) 

 426 Official openings programmes for non-League clubs: 1984 Dungarvan Utd, Sky Valley  €50.00 
 Rovers, 1990 Castlebar Celtic, 1991 Swinford, 1992 Tallaght Town, 1996 Fanad Utd, 1999  
 Duleek AFC, 2000 Wexford, 2005 Carrowmena, 2007 Askeaton AFC.  Mainly fine.  (10) 

 427 Programmes for Cork Junior teams matches in FAI Cup: 1985 Avondale Utd v Galway Utd,  €50.00 
 1995 Douglas Hall v Monaghan Utd, Avondale Utd v Longford Town, 1996 Avondale Utd v  
 CYM, 1998 Cobh Wanderers v Galway Utd, 2000 College Corinthians v Fairview Rangers,  
 2003 Bandon v Belgrove, 2005 Avondale Utd v Bray Wanderers, 2006 Carrigaline Utd v  
 Sligo Rovers, Blarney Utd v Derry City, 2007 Douglas Hall v Limerick 37, 2008 Avondale  
 Utd v Drogheda, 2012 Blarney Utd v Malahide Utd, 2014 Avondale Utd v Finn Harps, 2015  
 Cobh Wanderers v Sligo Rovers.  Fine.  (16) 

 428 FAI Cup Semi Finals programmes: 1987 Bohemians v Dundalk plus Replay, 1996  €50.00 
 Bohemians v St Pats plus 2nd Replay, 2001 Waterford v Longford Town, 2002 Shamrock  
 Rovers v Bohemians, 2006Sligo Rovers v Derry City & Replay.  Fine.  (8) 

 429 FAI Youths Cup Final programmes: 1995 St Michaels v Stella Maris, 1997 Drogheda Utd v  €35.00 
 St Josephs Boys, 1998 Tralee Dynamos v Stella Maris Replay, 2006 Cork City v Rangers  
 CYM, 2007 Castlebar Celtic v Everton, 2008 Wexford Youths v Dundalk, 2009 Cork City v  
 Salthill Devon, 2010 Fairview Rangers v Mervue Utd, 2011 Cork City v Killarney Celtic,  
 2013 Castleview v Castlebar Celtic, 2015 Bohemians v Kilreen Celtic, 2016 Ringmahon  
 Rangers v Ballincollig, 2017 Aisling Annacotty v Leeside.  Fine.  (13) 

 430 "Irish Soccer" weekly magazine, seven issues from 1955: Nos 1-4, 7-8, 10.  Fine.  (7) €40.00 

 431 Con Martin's Soccer Annual 1962, 1963, 1964, 1965 & 1966, softcover, each 60-70 pages.   €40.00 
 Fine.  (5) 

 432 "The History of Irish Soccer" Malcolm Brodie 1963 hardback 270 pages, many illustrations, €25.00 
  covers history of IFA and all Irish League teams.  Missing dust jacket, otherwise fine. 

 433 The Soccer Magazine (Irish monthly publication) x25 issues, Nos 1 (Sept 1984) to 17, 20- €40.00 
 21. 23, 29, 31, 35, 36 & 45 (Summer 1989).  Useful run, fine.  (25) 
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 434 "The Budweiser Road to Europe: A pictorial record of how Republic of Ireland qualified  €40.00 
 for the European Championship Finals" Sportsfile 1988 large format card covers 89 pages, 
  illustrated in colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 435 "The Budweiser Road to Italy: A pictorial record of how the Republic of Ireland qualified  €40.00 
 for the World Cup Finals" Ray McManus 1990 large format softcover 89 pages illustrated  
 in colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 436 2018 "Legends for Liam" Manchester Utd v Celtic/ Republic of Ireland Liam Miller tribute  €20.00 
 match at Pairc Ui Chaoimh, official programme and ticket (tape adhering).  (2) 

 437 Northern Ireland.  Irish League inter-league match programmes: 1950 v Football League  €25.00 
 at Blackpool, 1957 v League of Ireland, 1959 v Scottish League at Ibrox, 1960 v Football  
 League at Blackpool, 1961 v League of Ireland, Scottish League, 1962 v Football League at  
 Norwich, 1964 v Football League, 1965 v Scottish League at Ibrox, 1967(?) "B" v League of 
  Ireland, 1968 v Football League, 1969 v Scottish League at Ibrox, 1978 v Scottish League  
 at Motherwell, 1980 v Scottish League, 1982 v Yugoslavian League.  Fine.  (16) 

 438 Northern Ireland.  Glentoran home match programmes: 1955 (Sep 24) v Glenavon, 1956  €30.00 
 (Mar 3) v Glenavon, (Sep 22) v Glenavon, 1957 (Jan 19) v Glenavon, (Sep 21) v Glenavon,  
 1959 (Mar 30) v Glenavon, (Sep 19) v Glenavon, 1961 (Sep 23) v Glenavon, 1963 (Sep 21)  
 v Glenavon, (Aug 31) v Ards, (Nov 30) v Glenavon, 1964 (Oct 31) v Crusaders, 1965 (Oct  
 22) v Glenavon, 1967 (Jan 28) v Glenavon, (Feb 17) v Glenavon, (Sep 2) v Glenavon, 1968  
 (Sep 21) v Glenavon (file holes), 1969 (Mar 1) v Glenavon, (Nov 8) v Ards, 1970 (Nov 14) v 
  Glenavon.  Mainly fine.  (20) 

 439 Northern Ireland.  Derry City home match programmes: 1955 (Apr 16) v Glenavon (cover  €30.00 
 soiled), 1957 (Dec 7) v Glenavon, 1961(Dec 9) v Glenavon, (Dec 26) v Portadown, 1962  
 (Mar 17) v Distillery, 1963 (Sep 12) v Glenavon, 1965 (Sep 18) v Glenavon, 1966 (Mar 19)  
 v Coleraine, 1968 ((Dec 14)v Glenavon, 1986 (Nov 16) v Shelbourne.  Mainly fine.  (10) 

 440 Northern Ireland international programmes.  1956 Irish FA v British Army, 1957 "B" v  €20.00 
 Rumania, v Army at Leeds, 1958 Irish FA v South Africa, 1959 "B" v France, 1961 Amateur  
 v England, 1962 U-23 v Wales, 1964 Schools v England, 1965 U-23 v Wales at Cardiff, 1968 
  Amateur v England at Charlton, 1980 Schools v West Germany, 1981 Schools v Wales.   
 Fine.  (11) 

 441 Northern Ireland.  Linfield home match programmes: 1955/56 v Ballymena (staples  €25.00 
 removed), Glenavon, 1957/58 v Portadown, 1961/62 v Glenavon, 1963/64 v Bangor,  
 1964/65 v Glenavon, 1965/66 v Glenavon, 1969/70 v Coleraine, 1970/71 v Crusaders  
 (Billy Bingham's first game as manager), Glenavon & Crusaders, 1971/72 v Coleraine.  
 Very good to fine.  (12)  

 442 Northern Ireland home match programmes: 1973 v Cyprus, Bulgaria, England & Wales,  €30.00 
 both at Goodison, Portugal at Coventry, 1975 v England, Sweden, Norway, 1976 v Scotland, 
  1977 v England/Wales, Belgium, Iceland, Holland, 1978 v Denmark, 1979 v  
 England/Wales, England, Bulgaria, Republic of Ireland, 1980 v Scotland, 1981 v Scotland, Israel 
 Fine.  (21) 

 443 Northern Ireland.  "100 Years of Irish Football" Malcolm Brodie 1980softcover, and "One  €20.00 
 Hundred Years of the Irish League" Dave Allan & Bryan Milne with all league match results 
  from 1890/91 to 1989/90, in tabular form by season.  Fine.  (2) 

 444 Northern Ireland home match programmes: 1981 v Portugal, England/Wales, 1982 v  €35.00 
 Scotland, Germany, 1983 v Austria, Albania, Scotland, England/Wales, Turkey, 1984 v  
 Finland, Israel, Romania, 1985 v England, Turkey, 1986 v Republic of Ireland, 1990 v  
 Uruguay, 1992 v Denmark, 1993 v Republic of Ireland.  Fine.  (18) 

 445 Northern Ireland.  Club centenary histories by Malcolm Brodie: "The Story of Glentoran"  €25.00 
 1981, "Linfield 100 Years" 1985 and "Glentoran FC 100 Years" 1989.  Fine.  (3) 

  

  SOCCER: World 

 446  Official programmes for European Cup Finals, 1963 Benfica v AC Milan at Wembley, 1968  €30.00 
 Benfica v Manchester Utd at Wembley, 1982 Bayern Munich v Aston Villa at Rotterdam x 2  
 different, Semi Final 1969 Ajax v Spartak Trnva & Quarter Final Ajax v Benfica, also 1976  
 European Cups Super Final Anderlecht v Bayern Munich, and 1980 European Cup  
 Winners Cup Arsenal v Valencia at Brussels.  Fine.  (8) 
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 447 European Cup Finals official programmes: 1979 Malmo v Nottingham Forest at Munich,  €25.00 
 1980 Nottingham Forest v Hamburg at Madrid.  Fine.  (2) 

 448 1988 European Cup official programmes for Semi Final Germany v Netherlands and Final   €25.00 
 Netherlands v USSR.  Fine.  (2) 

 449 European Soccer.  "Forza Italia: The Fall and Rise of Italian Football" Paddy Agnew 2007,  €45.00 
 "Calcio's Greatest Forwards: Serie A's Finest Attackers" George Rinaldi 2016, "The Greatest 
  Comeback: from genocide to football glory - the story of Bella Guttmann" David Bolchover 
  2017, "Gazza in Italy" Daniel Storey 2018, "Magical Magyars" David Bailey 2019.  Last two  
 hardback, others paperback.  Fine.  (5) 

 450 1953 FA Cup Final Blackpool v Bolton Wanderers official programme (the Matthews  €70.00 
 Final).  Two trivial ink marks on front, otherwise fine. 

 451 England away international programmes: 1956 v Sweden, 1963 v DDR, 1965 v West  €25.00 
 Germany, 1968 v West Germany, 1980 v Romania.  Fine.  (5) 

 452 Chelsea home match programmes: 1957/8 v WBA, Arsenal, Nottingham Forest, Luton,  €35.00 
 1858/9 v Aston Villa, Bolton Wanderers, Luton, Newcastle, 1959/60 v West Ham, Aston  
 Villa, 1970 v Aris Salonika, 1971 v Standard Liege, 1973 Houseman testimonial v Fulham. (14)   

 453 Arsenal home match programmes: 1957/8 v Manchester City, Wolves, WBA, Blackpool,  €40.00 
 Leicester, 1958/9 v Juventus, Aston Villa, Manchester Utd, Luton, Birmingham, Tottenham, 
  1959/60 v Chelsea, Manchester Utd, Tottenham, Newcastle.  A few minor faults, mainly  
 fine.  (15) 

 454 FA Cup Semi Finals programmes: 1959 Norwich v Luton, 1964 Preston NE v Swansea,  €40.00 
 1968 Birmingham v West Brom, 1969 West Brom v Leicester, 1970 Watford v Chelsea,  
 1972 Stoke v Arsenal, 1973 Arsenal v Sunderland, 1974 Leicester v Liverpool, Burnley v  
 Newcastle, 1975 Fulham v Birmingham, 1976 Crystal Palace v Southampton, 1976 Derby v  
 Manchester Utd, 1978 Orient v Arsenal, 1979 Wolves v Arsenal, 1980 Liverpool v Arsenal,  
 West Ham v Everton & Replay, 1980 Arsenal v Liverpool, 1981 Spurs v Wolves & Replay,  
 Manchester City v Ipswich, 1982 QPR v West Brom, Spurs v Leicester, 1983 Manchester  
 Utd v Arsenal, Brighton v Sheffield Weds.  Fine.  (25) 

 455 England.  FA Cup Finals programmes: 1960 Blackburn v Wolves, 1961 Leicester v  €60.00 
 Tottenham, 1962 Burnley v Tottenham, 1963 Leicester v Manchester Utd, 1966 Everton v  
 Sheffield Wednesday, 1967 Chelsea v Tottenham, 1968 Everton v WBA, 1969 Leicester v  
 Manchester City, also facsimile reprint of 1923 Final.  Fine.  (9) 

 456 Football League Cup Finals programmes: 1970 Manchester City v West Brom, 1971 Aston  €30.00 
 Villa v Spurs, 1972 Chelsea v Stoke, 1973 Norwich v Spurs, 1974 Manchester City v  
 Wolves, 1975 Aston Villa v Norwich, 1976 Manchester City v Newcastle, 1977 Aston Villa v  
 Everton and Replay, 1980 Notts Forest v Wolves.  Fine.  (10) 

 457 Liverpool FC.  Match programmes for 1972 Roger Hunt testimonial v International XI,  €30.00 
 1973 EUFA Cup Final v Borussia Moenchengladbach, 1974 FA Cup Replay v Carlisle, 1974  
 FA Cup Final v Newcastle, 1977 European Cup Final v Borussia Moenchengladbach in  
 Rome, 1978 League Cup Final v Nottingham Forest, 1978 European Cup Final v Brugge at  
 Wembley, 1979 v Borussia Moenchengladbach away, 1981 v AZ 67 Alkmaar, 1983 League  
 Cup Final v Manchester Utd, 1983 Charity Shield v Manchester Utd, also 1967 "Liverpool  
 FC: Players Official Souvenir of Four Great Seasons, 1961-66".  Fine.  (12) 

 458 FA Cup Finals programmes: 1974 Liverpool v Newcastle, 1975 Fulham v West Ham, 1977  €30.00 
 Liverpool v Manchester Utd, 1978 Arsenal v Ipswich, 1979 Arsenal v Manchester Utd, 1980 
  Arsenal v West Ham, 1982 QPR v Tottenham & Replay, 1983 Brighton v Manchester Utd,  
 also official FA Cup Review 1981 for 100th Final.  Fine.  (10) 

 459 Manchester United. Official club autograph book with 16 player autographs in felt pen,  €20.00 
 including Teddy Sherringham & Ryan Giggs. 

 460 Autobiographies.  "Blessed" George Best 2002, "Banksy" Gordon Banks 2003, "Robbo"  €25.00 
 Bryan Robson 2006, "Red" Gary Neville 2012 and "My Story" Steven Gerrard 2016.  All  
 paperback, fine.  (5) 

 461 Official programmes for 2005 Scottish Cup Final Celtic v Dundee United, 2008 World Cup  €20.00 
 Qualifier Bulgaria v Italy, 2019 "Final Draw" official guide to European Championships,  
 also 1993 Guide to DFB German Football Association.  Fine.  (4) 

 462 World Cup 2022 Qatar.  Official souvenir programmes in English and in Arabic, also official  €30.00 
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 match schedule by Gulf Times, and two World Cup visitors' brochures.  Fine.  (5) 
 

 

  

  GAA FOOTBALL 

 463 Football.  1947 Cork County Final St Nicholas v Clonakilty official programme.  Writing on  €100.00 
 cover, very good. 

 464 Football.  1956 All Ireland Final Cork v Galway official programme.  Very good. €90.00 

 465 Football.  1957 All Ireland Final Cork v Louth official programme.  Cover scuffed, very  €100.00 
 good. 
 466 Football.  1959 National League Final Kerry v Derry official two-page programme.  Fine. €75.00 

 467 Football.  1959 (Nov 15) National League Cork v Kerry official two-page programme.   €25.00 
 Large tear through, very good. 

 468 Football.  1959 National League Semi Final Derry v Leitrim official two-page programme.   €50.00 
 Light browning at edge. Very good. 

 469 Football.  1959 National League (Oct 18) Cork v Kildare official two-page programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 470 Football.  1959 National League (Mar 1) Cork v Kerry official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 471 Football.  1961 National League Semi Final Derry v Mayo official two-page programme.   €35.00 
 Fine. 
 472 Football.  1961 National League Final Kerry v Derry official two-page programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 473 Football.  1962 All Ireland Final Kerry v Roscommon official programme.  Fine. €80.00 

 474 Football.  1962 National League Semi Final Down v Carlow official two-page programme.   €25.00 
 Fine. 
 475 Football.  1962 National League Final Down v Dublin official two-page programme.  Tape  €35.00 
 remains at top & bottom left, otherwise fine. 

 476 Football.  1962 National League (Mar 4) Cork v Kerry official two-page programme.   €30.00 
 Folded, very good. 

 477 Football.  1963 All Ireland Final Dublin v Galway official programme.  Fine. €80.00 

 478 Football.  1963 National League Home Final Down v Kerry official two-page programme.   €35.00 
 Small tape remains on spine, very good. 

 479 Football.  1963 National League Semi Final Meath v Kerry official two-page programme . Fine. €30.00 

 480 Football.  1964 All Ireland Final Kerry v Galway official programme.  Fine. €80.00 

 481 Football.  1965 All Ireland Final Kerry v Galway official programme.  Fine. €60.00 

 482 Football.  1966 All Ireland Final Meath v Galway official programme.  Fine. €60.00 

 483 Football.  1967 National League Home Final Dublin v Galway official programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 484 Football.  1967 All Ireland Semi Final Cavan v Cork official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 485 Football.  1968 All Ireland Final Down v Kerry official programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 486 Football.  1969 (May 25) Munster Championships Cork v Clare official programme.   €50.00 
 Vertical fold, very good. 

 487 Football.  1969 All Ireland Semi Final Kerry v Mayo official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 488 Football.  1970 (?) Charity match Jimmy Magee All Stars v Cork Selected official  €25.00 
 programme.  Writing on cover, fine. 

 489 Football.  1970 All Ireland Final Kerry v Meath official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 490 Football.  1970 Leinster Semi Finals official two-page programme for Meath v Kildare /  €30.00 
 Offaly v Longford.  Heavy folds, very good. 
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 491 Football.  1971 All Ireland Semi Final Cork v Offaly official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 492 Football.  1972 All Ireland Final Kerry v Offaly official programme.  Very good. €40.00 

 493 Football.  Waterford County Final Stradbally v Kill official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 494 Football.  1973 Senior Challenge All Ireland Garda Selection v Cork official programme.   €20.00 
 Fine. 
 495 Football.  1973 All Ireland Final Cork v Galway official programme.  Light crease on cover,  €30.00 
 otherwise fine. 

 496 Football.  1973 Leinster Semi Final Offaly v Kildare official two-page programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 497 Football.  1973 All Ireland Semi Final Cork v Tyrone official programme.  Fine. €35.00 

 498 Football.  1973 All Ireland Semi Final Galway v Offaly official programme.  Vertical fold,  €35.00 
 otherwise fine. 

 499 Football.  1974 All Ireland Final Dublin v Galway official programme.  Very good. €30.00 

 500 1974 Railway Cup Finals official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 501 Football.  1974 All Ireland Semi Final Cork v Dublin official programme.  Cover soiled, very  €30.00 
 good. 

 502 Football.  1975 All Ireland Final Dublin v Kerry official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 503 Football.  1975 Railway Cup Semi Final Munster v Leinster at Mardyke official programme.  €20.00 
  Fine. 

 504 Football.  1976 Cork County Final St Finbarr's v St Michael's official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 505 Football.  1976 Munster Final Kerry v Cork official programme for drawn game.  Fine. €30.00 

 506 Football.  1976 Munster Final Replay Kerry v Cork official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 507 Football.  1977 Cork County Final St Michael's v Nemo Rangers official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 508 Football.  Official programmes for 1977 All Ireland Semi Final Armagh v Roscommon  €25.00 
 (draw) and Dublin v Kerry, 1978 National League Quarter Finals Cavan v Laois / Down v  
 Kildare, 1983 All Ireland Semi Final Donegal v Galway.  Very good (4) 

 509 Football.  1978 Munster Final Kerry v Cork official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 510 Football.  Official programmes for Leinster Semi Final 1984 Offaly v Dublin, Replay Offaly v  €25.00 
 Longford, Final 1986 Meath v Dublin, National League 1981 Galway v Roscommon, 1990  
 Leitrim v Mayo, 1993 Leitrim v Kildare, Semi Finals Dublin v Kerry / Clare v Donegal,  
 1994 Leitrim v Roscommon, also official opening of St Brigid's Park Drumkeerin Leitrim v  
 Derry, 1993 All Ireland Sevens at Kilmacud Crokes.  First four have two file holes through,  
 mainly fine.  (10) 

 511 Football.  1989 Ladies All Ireland Final Wexford v Kerry official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 512 Football.  1991 Ladies All Ireland Final Waterford v Laois official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 513 Football.  1992 Ladies All Ireland Final Waterford v Laois official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 514 Football.  1996 Ladies All Ireland Final Laois v Monaghan official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 515 Football.  All Ireland Ladies Final Monaghan v Waterford official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 

  GAA HURLING 

 516 Hurling.  1939 National League Final Dublin v Waterford at Thurles official two-page  €400.00 
 programme. Tape remains at top and bottom left, very good. 

 517 Hurling.  1940 National League Final Cork v Tipperary at Cork official programme.  Small  €400.00 
 tape marks at top and bottom left, otherwise fine. 

 518 Hurling.  1941 National League Final Cork v Dublin at Cork official programme.  Small  €350.00 
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 piece of tape at top and bottom left, otherwise fine. 

 519 Hurling.  1949 National League Final Cork v Tipperary at Thurles official two-page  €200.00 
 programme.  Tape at top and bottom left, heavy folds, very good. 

 520 Hurling.  1950 Cork County Final Glen Rovers v Finbarr's official programme.  Near fine. €100.00 

 521 Hurling.  1951 Munster Final Cork v Tipperary official programme.  Very good. €100.00 

 522 Hurling.  1953 All Ireland Final Cork v Galway official programme.  Small piece torn from  €90.00 
 corner of front cover, otherwise fine. 

 523 Hurling.  1955 All Ireland Final Galway v Wexford official programme.  Name on cover,  €100.00 
 otherwise fine. 

 524 Hurling.  1956 Cork County Final Glen Rovers v Blackrock official programme.  Age  €75.00 
 darkening and ragged edges, very good. 

 525 Hurling.  1957 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Waterford official programme.  Fine. €100.00 

 526 Hurling.  1958 National League Final Wexford v Limerick official two-page programme.  A €70.00 
  little grubby & heavy folds, very good. 

 527 Hurling.  1960 Cork County Final University College v Glen Rovers official programme.   €50.00 
 Heavy folds, very good. 

 528 Hurling.  1961 All Ireland Final Dublin v Waterford official programme.  Fine. €90.00 

 529 Hurling.  1961 National League Final Waterford v Tipperary official two-page programme.  €60.00 
  Fine. 

 530 Hurling.  1962 All Ireland Final Wexford v Tipperary official programme.  Fine. €80.00 

 531 Hurling.  1962 Cork County Final Replay Glen Rovers v University College official  €50.00 
 programme.  Heavy folds, very good. 

 532 Hurling.  1962 National League (Nov 11) Tipperary v Clare official two-page programme.   €30.00 
 Folds, very good. 

 533 Hurling.  1962 (Apr 1) National League Group Final Tipperary v Kilkenny official two-page  €50.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 534 Hurling.  1962 National League Semi Final (Apr 15) Dublin v Cork at Thurles official two- €30.00 
 page programme.  Fine. 

 535 Hurling.  1962 National League Final Kilkenny v Cork official two-page programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 536 Hurling.  1963 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Waterford official programme.  Fine. €80.00 

 537 Hurling.  1963 National League Final Waterford v Tipperary official two-page programme.   €40.00 
 Tape remains at top & bottom left, otherwise fine. 

 538 Hurling.  1963 National League official programmes: (Oct 6) Cork v Clare (Two file holes),  €40.00 
 Semi Final (Apr7) Galway v Waterford (heavy fold).  (2) 

 539 Hurling.  1964 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Tipperary official programme.  Fine. €80.00 

 540 Hurling.  1964 National League Semi Final Limerick v Tipperary official programme.  Heavy €40.00 
  crease, very good. 

 541 Hurling.  1967 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Tipperary official programme.  Fine. €35.00 

 542 Hurling.  1967 Cork County Final Glen Rovers v St Finbarr's official programme.  Writing  €40.00 
 on cover, otherwise fine. 

 543 Hurling.  1967 National League Final Kilkenny v Wexford official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 544 Hurling.  1969 All Ireland Final Cork v Kilkenny official programme.  Fine. €35.00 

 545 Hurling.  1970 All Ireland Final Cork v Wexford official programme.  Fine. €35.00 

 546 Hurling.  1970 Munster Semi Final Limerick v Cork official two-page programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 547 Hurling.  1971 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Tipperary official programme.  Name on cover,  €35.00 
 fine. 
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 548 Hurling.  1972 All Ireland Final Cork v Kilkenny official programme.  Fine. €35.00 

 549 Hurling.  1973 Waterford County Final Cnoc Sion v Portcladach official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 550 Hurling.  1974 All Ireland U-21 Final Kilkenny v Cork at Dungarvan official programme.   €30.00 
 Fine. 
 551 Hurling.  All Ireland Finals official programmes for 1976 Cork v Wexford, 1977 Cork v  €40.00 
 Wexford, 1981 Galway v Offaly, 1982 Kilkenny v Cork, 1983 Kilkenny v Cork.  Very good to 
  fine.  (5) 

 552 Hurling.  Official programmes for 1977 Munster Final Clare v Cork, 1979 National League  €25.00 
 Final Galway v Tipperary, 1990 Munster Club Final Eire Og Ennis v Patrickswell Limerick.   

 553 Hurling.  1977 Munster Semi Final Clare v Tipperary official programmes for Draw &  €40.00 
 Replay.  Fine.  (2) 

 554 Hurling.  1979 Munster Semi Final Clare v Limerick official programme.  Very good. €20.00 

 555 Hurling.  Leinster Finals official programmes for 1980-1990, missing only 1986.  Fine.  (10) €40.00 

 556 Hurling.  1975 Munster Semi Final Cork v Clare (grease stain on cover) and Semi Final  €50.00 
 Replay Limerick v Tipperary.  Very good, fine.  (2) 

  

  GAA: Mixed & Miscellaneous 

 557 1946 menu for Reception & Presentation of Medals to Cork 1945 All Ireland Football  €50.00 
 Champions at Victoria Hotel Cork.  Fine. 

 558 1948 First GAA Teams to visit Manchester, official programme for Football Antrim v  €60.00 
 Kildare, also Hurling Lancashire v Warwickshire.  Fine. 

 559 "A Lifetime in Hurling" Tommy Doyle as told to Raymond Smith 1955 hardcover with  €120.00 
 distressed dust jacket 191 pages with 12 pages of illustrations.  Book fine, scarce with jacket  

 560 1958 official programme for matches at Polo Grounds New York: Hurling Kilkenny v New  €100.00 
 York, Football Louth v New York.  Fine. 

 561 1963 National League Finals official two-page programme for Hurling: Waterford v New  €35.00 
 York, Football: Kerry v New York.  Fine. 

 562 "Coaching Gaelic Football for Champions" Joe Lennon 1964 card covers, no dust jacket 119 €60.00 
  pages with photo plates.  Fine. 

 563 "Twelve Glorious Years" Jack Mahon 1965 paperback 165 pages.  With handwritten letter  €35.00 
 from the author.  Fine. 

 564 "The Steadfast Rule: a history of the GAA Ban" Brendan Mac Lua 1967 softcover 129  €40.00 
 pages.  Ex library, very good. 

 565 1967 Railway Cup Finals official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 566 1968 Railway Cup Finals official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 567 1973 Railway Cup Finals official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 568 1975 Railway Cup Finals with All Ireland Club Finals official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 569 Newspaper supplements.  1981 Kerryman GAA Congress, 1983 Kilkenny People Hurling  €25.00 
 Final Special, 1984 Limerick Leader GAA Centenary, 1984 Wexford People Centenary  
 Tribute, 2009 Irish Times GAA 125th anniversary.  Good to fine.  (5) 

 570 Leinster Finals official programmes: Football 1981, 1983, 1986, 1987, 1989, 1990, 1992,  €30.00 
 1995, 2006, also Hurling 1982, 1987 & 1989.  Mainly fine.  (12) 

 571 Co Wexford.  1984-2012 group of match programmes featuring Wexford, mainly National  €40.00 
 Hurling League, also 1982 Slaney Hurling Festival, 1998 Commemoration Games in  
 Enniscorthy.  Fine.  (23) 

 572 "One Hundred Years of Cavan GAA" 1984 published by Cavan County Board, large format  €25.00 
 softcover 125 pages.  Fine. 

 573 "A Century of Gaelic Games in Mid-Tipperary" Mid-Tipperary History Committee 1984  €35.00 
 softcover 119 pages.  Very good. 
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 574 Co. Wexford. "The Bold Shelmaliers" Andy Tobin & Seamus O'Leary undated (c1986)  €25.00 
 softcover 412 pages with illustrations.  Very good. 

 575 "Ógánaigh: Into the 1990s with GAA Youth" 1986 Report of Leister Under-Age Committee  €20.00 
 128 pages, also 1999 official programme for Féile na nGael Wexford.  Fine.  (2) 

 576 "The Story of the GAA to 1990" Marcus de Burca 1990 hardcover with dust jacket 304  €22.00 
 pages, illustrations in colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 577 Five paperbacks: "Mick O'Dwyer: the authorised biography" Owen McCrohan 1990, "The  €25.00 
 Earley Years: official biography of Dermot Earley" John Scally 1992, "The Final Whistle"  
 Colm O'Rourke 1992, "Misunderstood: the official biography" Graham Geraghty with Justin 
  Doyle 2003, "The Club" Christy O'Connor 2011.  Fine.  (5) 

 578 Two paperbacks: "Classic Hurling Matches 1956-75" Norman Freeman 1993, 200 pages,  €25.00 
 and "Cody: The Autobiography" Brian Cody with Martin Breheny 2009, 258 pages  
 illustrated.  Fine.  (2) 

 579 "Captains of the Ash" Brendan Fullam 2004 paperback 306 pages illustrated.  Signed by  €30.00 
 author and others on title page.  Fine. 

 580 Co Wexford.  "The Way I Saw It: Nicky Rackard leads Wexford to hurling glory" Martin  €32.00 
 Codd 2005 hardback with dust jacket, and "A Land of Men & Giants" Tony Doran 2027  
 paperback.  Fine.  (2) 

 581 "GAA Book of Days" Cusack & Hogan 2008 small format hardback, no dust jacket, fine. €25.00 

 582 "Kildare GAA" 2011 softcover 49 pages reference booklet detailing clubs, championships  €25.00 
 and players.  Fine. 

 583 Doyle: The Greatest Hurling Story Ever Told" John Harrington softcover 298 pages  €25.00 
 illustrated, story of John Doyle.  Fine. 

  

  RUGBY 

 584 1934 Ireland v England at Lansdowne Road official programme.  Fine. €90.00 

 585 1935 Ireland v New Zealand at Lansdowne Road official programme.  Fine. €100.00 

 586 1937 Ireland v Scotland at Lansdowne Road official programme.  Fine. €80.00 

 587 1939 Ireland v Scotland at Lansdowne Road official programme.  Fine. €80.00 

 588 Official programmes for 1950 Ireland v Scotland and 1950 (Dec 23) Karl Mullen's Touring  €40.00 
 XV v Old Belvedere International Seln, both at Lansdowne Road.  Fine.  (2) 

 589 1950 Ireland v Wales at Ravenhill official programme plus motor car ticket and menu for  €50.00 
 team dinner at Thompson's Restaurant, Donegall Place.  Fine.  (3) 

 590 1950 France v Ireland at Stade Colombes official two-page programme plus menu for team €50.00 
  dinner.  Fine.  (2) 

 591 1950 England v Ireland at Twickenham official two-page programme.  Fine. €35.00 

 592 Ireland v Wales match programmes: 1952, 1954, 1960, 1964, 1974, 1980, 1982, 1984 plus  €50.00 
 pirate, 1986 plus ticket, 1988 plus ticket, 1990, 1992, 1994, 2000, 2002, 2010 at Croke  
 Park plus ticket (O'Driscoll's 100th cap).  Fine.  (16+4) 

 593 Ireland international programmes.  1956 v Wales, 1957 v England, 1965 v South Africa,  €35.00 
 1967 v Australia, 1968 v Wales, Australia, 1971 v France, 1973 v New Zealand, France,  
 Argentina, 1974 v Scotland, v President's XV, 1975 Ireland/Scotland v England/Wales,  
 France.  Mainly fine.  (14) 

 594 1988 French Barbarians v Ireland at La Rochelle souvenir programme and team sheet.   €75.00 
 Fine. 
 595 2002 World Cup Qualifier Russia v Ireland at Krasnoyarsk Siberia official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 596 1950 Munster v Ulster dinner menu (Metropole Hotel) with autographs of captains Tom  €25.00 
 Clifford & Dudley Higgins, Munster President W. Hamilton, also 1948 Munster v Ulster  
 dinner invitation to Ulster captain J. Higgins (Glentworth Hotel, Limerick).  Fine.  (2) 

 597 "The Story of Young Munster RFC 1895/6 to 1995/6" Michael O’Flaherty 1996 hardcover €30.00 
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  with dust jacket 351 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 598 1950 British & Irish Lions tour to New Zealand.   Programmes for matches v Buller,  €50.00 
 Southland, New Zealand at Dunedin, Wairarapa, Poverty Bay-East Coast-Bay of Plenty,  
 Taranaki, Waikato Combined, North Auckland, Auckland, plus itinerary for Waikato and  
 autographs of 8 New Zealand players, mounted on card.  Fine.  (11) 

 599 Wales international programmes for 1950:  v Scotland at St Helens, v France at Cardiff  €50.00 
 Arms Park & v England at Twickenham with ticket, also 1951 Cardiff RFC 75th anniversary 
  souvenir programme for match v Lions (incl 7 Irish players).  Fine.  (4+1) 

  

  OTHER SPORTS 

 600 Athletics.  1946 RUC Athletic Association menu for Complimentary Dinner to visiting teams  €30.00 
 from Scottish AAA and English AAA at Carlton Hotel Donegall Place, with autographs of 6  
 SAAA and 3 AAA.  Fine. 

 601 "My Olympic Dream" Katie Taylor & Johnny Watterson 2012 hardcover with dust jacket  €50.00 
 214 pages with colour illustrations.  Signed by Taylor on title page.  Fine. 

 602 Golf, Co Wicklow.  1998 souvenir brochure for opening of Coollattin Golf Club, large  €25.00 
 format 62 pages.  Fine. 

 603 Horse Racing.  Racecards/programmes for 2021 meetings:  Irish 2000 Guineas, Irish 1000  €50.00 
 Guineas, (no racegoers permitted at these), Irish Derby, Kilboy Stakes, (limited attendance  
 at these), Pretty Polly Stakes, Down Royal, Longines Irish Champions, Beresford Stakes,  
 Weld Park Stakes, Barney Curley Memorial Bellewstown.  All except Down Royal &  
 Bellewstown at Curragh.  Very fine.  (10) 

 604 Boxing.  "More Ringside Seats" Peter Wilson 1959 hardback 230 pages illustrated.  Very  €20.00 
 good. 

 


